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AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, October 18, 2017

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.
A. Call to Order — Roll
B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1. Approval of Bills
2. Month End Reports
a. Finance Director’s Report — September 2017
b. City Clerk’s Report — September 2017
3. Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and
Public Works
4. Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 3037 Dell Ridge Court
5. Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 3041 Dell Ridge Court

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business
1. Community Annual Partnership Assessment Report Presentation — Emily Upah of Alliant Energy

2. Presentations by outside agencies for funding requests / updates
a. NTS Presentation - Kay Fisk
1. Consider Resolution pledging financial support for FY 2018-2019

b. EDC Presentation - Curt Nelson
i. Consider Resolution pledging financial support for FY 2018-2019

c. Hiawatha Economic Development Corporation (HEDCO) — Kyle Kunz
1. Consider Resolution pledging financial support for FY 2018-2019

d. Cedar Rapids Metro Economic Alliance Presentation — Doug Neumann
1. Consider Resolution pledging financial support for FY 2018-2019

3. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 1 Code of
Ordinances §1.10 Standard Penalty by removing term of imprisonment from misdemeanor violation
under Iowa Code Section 903.1

a. Consider 1st Reading
b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings
c. Consider Adoption

4. Fireworks Ordinances

a. Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (November 1, 2017 @
5:30 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 41
Public Health and Safety §41.12 Illegal Use of Fireworks by establishing a
time period to use and explode consumer fireworks

b. Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (November 1, 2017 @
5:30 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 160
Fire Code §160.35 Seizure of Fireworks by adding a reference other City
code chapters that provide regulations on fireworks

5. Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (November 1, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) on the proposal
to enter into a Development Agreement with Peck's Landing, LLC (First Addition) and providing for
publication of notice

6. Consider Resolution approving Final Plat for Dell Ridge Third Addition

7. 2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection Improvements Phase
2 Roadway Package Project
a. Consider Resolution approving Pay Estimate #11 for payment of contract
work completed to Rathje Construction Co.





8. Consider Resolution demonstrating support for the Paris Climate Agreement

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Session

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: 305_7 M Qké{%( ’ O ){"

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner’s expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner's
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer/z %V,

Phone: q(b }’ ZJ Lﬂ6

Water Departfngnt Recommendation
Marty Recker = Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
3037 Dell Ridge Court
WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 3037 Dell Ridge Court, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 3037 Dell Ridge Court.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






oare_ /1617

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

paress;_ SO el Q&‘Ogt f

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:

1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner's expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner's
expense,

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation. -

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the
certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hlawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

Customer; /‘/W %
Phone:%ﬁ “:%Jf h S? D b

Water Depaftment Recommendation
Marty RecKer — Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
3041 Dell Ridge Court
WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 3041 Dell Ridge Court, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 3041 Dell Ridge Court.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






Fri Oct 13, 2017 2:13 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 348.90
OXYGEN 56.40
OXYGEN 292.50

2025 ASCAP 437.50
ANNUAL RENEWAL 3.75
ANNUAL RENEWAL 89.00
ANNUAL RENEWAL 344,75

3192 AVERY CONSTRUCTION 793.60
BUILDING PERMIT REFUND 793.60

2226 BENDER, JOHN 96.30
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 96.30

3191 BOOK PAGE 572.00
MATERIALS §72.00

1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 616.07
SUPPLIES 145,18
SUPPLIES 289.80
SUPPLIES 181.09

693 CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAP 27,00
SHIRTS 27.00

2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 3,313.09
FUEL 185.69
FUEL 594.02
FUEL 217.54
FUEL 214.23
FUEL 1,835.30
FUEL 237.59
FUEL 9.86
FUEL 9.86
CAR WASH 9.00

73 CEC 2,093.00
IT SERVICE 2,093.00

505 CEDAR VALLEY QUTFITTERS, 4,930.00
TRAINING SUPPLIES 4,930.00

24 CITY OF (R TREASURER 16,800.60
IT CHARGES 6,795.60
OCTOBER SUBSIDY 10,005.00

925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 1,298.09
SUPPLIES- -AMBULANCE 1,298.09

2229 CONFERENCE TECHNOLOGIES 456.82
AV BULBS 456.82

1060 CORRIDOR BUSINESS JOURNAL 149,95
3 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 149,95

1376 ENVISIONWARE 1,065.39
ANNUAL RENEWAL 1,065.39

2657 ESRI 1,366.03
ARCGIS RENEWAL 1,366.03

2211 FARMERS STATE BANK 5.75

2424 FLEMING NURSERY 3,220.00
TREES NCPR/BOYSON 3,220.00

2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42.00
SUPPLIES 42.00

APPMNTRP 05.24.17 =% City of Hiawatha  *** OPER: CK





Fri Oct 13, 2017 213 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
3155 FUSION ARCHITECTS, INC 33,750.00
LIBRARY SCHEMATIC DESIGN 33,750.00
30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 307.23
2017 AFR 175.89
NOTICE APPEALS HEARING 16.98
NOTICE PH CHAPTER 1 9.99
REGULAR MTG 10-4-17 104.37
75 GRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS 1,106.69
#830 REPLACE DOCKING STATION 955.77
#840 BATTERY ARBITRATOR 230,92
EQUIPMENT 80.00-
3072 H & H FUN RIDES 170.00
FALL FESTIVAL 170.00
33 HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, IN 276.00
BOYSON RD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENT 138.00
GENERAL ENGINEERING 138.00
206 HAWKEYE READY-MIX, INC. 1,770.50
CONCRETE 143.25
CONCRETE 620.75
CONCRETE 764.00
CONCRETE 242.50
2357 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 65.00
SHREDDING SERVICES 25.00
932 HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS, I 75.00
SUPPLIES 75.00
2163 TA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 300.00
MONTHLY TERMINAL 300.00
292 TA LEAGUE OF CITIES 135.00
K DOWNS REGISTRATION 45,00
B BENNETT REGISTRATION 45,00
C KUDRNA REGISTRATION 45,00
40 TA MUNICIPAL WORK COMP 2,880.00
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 334.75
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 80.61-
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 673.73-
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 864.51-
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 399.52
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 247.46
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 40.48
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 21.47
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 1.06-
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 283.36
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 94.34
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 86.77-
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 62.83-
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 836.35-
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 852.72
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 284.24
WORK COMP PREMIUMS 2,927.52

APPMNTRP 05.24.17 *+  City of Hiawatha OPER: CK





Fri Oct 13,2017 2:13 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 389.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 389.00

41 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 2,769.88
LIBRARY BOOKS 2,769.88

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 4,332.00
IT SERVICE 2,657.40
TREND RENEWAL 2017 1,674.60

390 IWI MOTOR PARTS 4.73
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 4.73

374 7 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 2,638.00
OCTOBER NEWSLETTER 2,638.00

1691 JOHNSON CONTROLS 290.52
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 290.52

1582 1P GASWAY 162.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 3.8
OFFICE SUPPLIES 128.57

1512 LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC 2,146.00
LEGAL FEES 33.00
LEGAL FEES 907.50
LEGAL FEES 1,156.00
LEGAL FEES 49,50

454 LETTER PERFECT 34.82
MATERIALS 34.82

83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,184.84
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 276.96
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 258.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 100.03
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 95.38
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 95.08
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 86.23
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 36.70
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 1,17
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 3.4
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 81.41
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 24,68
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.36
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.36
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.36
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 17.33
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 3.47

2747 LINN CO-OP LAWN CARE 260.00
FERTILIZER 90.00
FERTILIZER 22.50
FERTILIZER 10.50
FERTILIZER 12.00
FERTILIZER 7.50
FERTILIZER 7.50
FERTILIZER 66.00
FERTILIZER 16.50
FERTILIZER 7.70
FERTILIZER §.80
FERTILIZER 5.50
FERTILIZER 5.50

APPMNTRP 05.24.17 ek City of Hiawatha ik OPER: CK





Fri Oct 13, 2017 2:13PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
2104 LOWE'S 428.26
SUPPLIES 52.41
SUPPLIES 203.83
SUPPLIES 15.16
SUPPLIES 156.86
1244 MANGIN, ALICIA 90.00
JULY-SEPT CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
1500 MARION JANITORIAL SUPPLY 163.93
SUPPLIES 92.83
SUPPLIES 71.10
608 MARION PUBLIC LIBRARY 234.83
LIBRARY FINES & FEES 234.83
1603 MERCY CARE COMMUNLTY PHYS 116.00
MEDICAL 116.00
497 MIDWEST JANITORIAL SUPPLY 977.32
OCT JANITORIAL SERVICE 977.32
180 MOLO OIL COMPANY 21.00
CAR WASHES 17.50
(AR WASHES 3.50
20 0'DONNELL ACE HARDWARE 20,68
OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.68
2194 OFFICE EXPRESS 104,76
SUPPLIES 104.76
1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 34.9%
SUPPLIES 18.80
SUPPLIES 16.16
721 PCC 4,449.12
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 4,449.12
2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 17.80
BACKGROUND CHECKS 17.80
1468 R P M AUTOMOTIVE 513.18
SUPPLIES 513.18
804 RAPIDS REPRODUCTIONS, INC 417.00
SUPPLIES 109,50
SUPPLIES 307.50
54 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 458,55
LIBRARY BOOKS 61.87
LIBRARY BOOKS 39.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 40.50
LIBRARY BOOKS 35.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 181.20
LIBRARY BOOKS 99.00
2047 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS 606.96
TRAY, HOSE SUPPLIES 606.96
1211 SIRSIDYNIX 400.00
SUPPLIES 400.00
2080 STOREY KENWORTHY 14.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 7.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 7.00
155 TASTE OF HOME 32.98
SUBSCRIPTION--LIBRARY 32.98
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 Fkdkk Fededek OPER: CK

City of Hiawatha





Fri Oct 13, 2017 2113 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 5
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
3193 THE FUN ONES 4,818.04
FUN FEST 4,818.04
842 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 62.65
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 62.65
3194 UNITED HEALTH CARE 129.9
AMBULANCE PAYMENT REFUND 129.96
2534 US BANK 650.95
COPIER CONTRACT 650.95
2661 VBALL GEAR 245.00
VOLLEYBALL NET 245.00
899 WEEKS, JEANEAL 90.00
JULY-SEPT CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
186 WENDLING QUARRIES, INC. 238.25
ROCK 238.25
188 WRIGHT-WAY TRAILERS 65.10
LP GAS 65.10
2514 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 90.00
JULY-SEPT CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
REPORT TOTAL 108,195.58
APPMNTRP 05.24.17 dededeke Fekedek OPER: CK

City of Hiawatha






BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC

AUTHORIZE .NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES

UNITED WAY

VISA

WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES

ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NET PAYROLL (SEPT)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES

CONTRIBUTION

VISA PURCHASES
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,142.18
$55.46
$349.59
$290.00
$1,538.76
$3,039.48
$39.14
$58.31
$70,063.46
$390.94
$530.00
$40,044.05
$9,957.02
$1,599.01
$182,426.40
$582.19
$12,156.00
$20.00
$8,626.44
$52,713.95

$385,522.38






Wed Oct 11, 2017 3:12PM OUTSTANDING TRANSEﬁCTION REGISTER
oP

Page 1

BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 9/29/2017

AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00
AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID 28
AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00
AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56
AP CHK 65660 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 42,740.00
AP CHK 65661 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 31,603.00
AP CHK 65662 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 22,335.00
AP CHK 65663 6/09/17 12/17 AHMANN PROPERTIES, LLC 25,895.00
AP CHK 65782 6/23/17 12/17 VARMA, KISHORE 290.00
AP CHK 65871 7/07/17 01/18 PAULSON, JASON 30.00
AP CHK 66152 9/08/17 03/18 IA ASSOC OF PROFESS FIRE 20.00
AP CHK 66186 9/08/17 03/18 NESSLAGE, MIKE 721.30
PR CHK 66207 9/07/17 03/18 RANSFORD, CARL 69. 26
AP CHK 66209 9/22/17 03/18 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 56.40
AP CHK 66210 9/22/17 03/18 ANKENY FIRE DEPT 50.00
AP CHK 66212 9/22/17 (3/18 BLANK PARK Z00 242,82
AP CHK 66218 9/22/17 03/18 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,410.05
AP CHK 66219 9/22/17 03/18 CITY OF CR TREASURER 10,005.00
AP CHK 66223 9/22/17 03/18 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 48,24
AP CHK 66225 9/22/17 03/18 CR PUBLIC LIBRA 2,378.82
AP CHK 66226 9/22/17 03/18 D & D TREE SERVICE 5,050.00
AP CHK 66227 9/22/17 03/18 DATA TECHNOLOGLES, INC 170.00
AP CHK 66229 9/22/17 03/18 ELY PUBLIC LIBRARY 10.00
AP CHK 66230 9/22/17 03/18 FELD FIRE 144.80
AP CHK 66232 9/22/17 (03/18 FLEMING LANDSCAPE & IRRIG 0,616.19
AP CHK 66233 9/22/17 (3/18 FOREMOST PROMOTIONS 939.97
AP CHK 66234 9/22/17 (03/18 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42.00
AP CHK 66235 9/22/17 03/18 FUSION ARCHITECTS, INC 16,875.00
AP CHK 66237 9/22/17 03/18 GAMETIME 76.10
AP CHK 66238 9/22/17 (03/18 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 140.84
AP CHK 66241 9/22/17 (3/18 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00
AP CHK 66243 9/22/17 (3/18 IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATI 83.88
AP CHK 66246 9/22/17 03/18 IDEAL WINDOWS & DOORS 90.00
AP CHK 66248 9/22/17 03/18 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, 2,718.00
AP CHK 66252 9/22/17 03/18 IPRA 1,707.00
AP CHK 66257 9/22/17 (3/18 JUSTICE CORP OF IOWA 200.00
AP CHK 66258 9/22/17 03/18 KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLL 30.00
AP CHK 66259 9/22/17 03/18 KROMMINGA MOTORS 999,60
AP CHK 66261 9/22/17 (3/18 LINN CO CONSERVATION 50.00 10/03/2017
AP CHK 66266 9/22/17 03/18 LOWE'S 709.66
AP CHK 66267 9/22/17 03/18 MAGNOLIA JOURNAL 30.00
AP CHK 66268 9/22/17 03/18 MANGIN, ALICIA 24,02
AP CHK 66276 9/22/17 03/18 P & K MIDWEST, INC 184.62
AP CHK 66277 9/22/17 03/18 PATRICK, DORI 240,00
AP CHK 66278 9/22/17 03/18 PATRICK, DORI 240,00
AP CHK 66279 9/22/17 03/18 PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 66.23
AP CHK 66280 9/22/17 03/18 PcC 1,816.83
AP CHK 66282 9/22/17 03/18 PLUMB SUPPLY 66.83
AP CHK 66283 9/22/17 03/18 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 80.10
BKOUTSRP 05.24.17 dkede City of Hiawatha g OPER: KG





Wed Oct 11, 2017 3:12PM OUTSTANDING TRA(I)\IPSEJ:CTION REGISTER Page 2
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
AP CHK 66284 9/22/17 (3/18 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 041.28
AP CHK 66287 9/22/17 03/18 SECRETARY OF STATE 30.00
AP CHK 06289 9/22/17 03/18 THE METRO MONK 325.00
AP CHK 66290 9/22/17 03/18 THE SHOPPER 317.44
AP CHK 66292 9/22/17 03/18 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 98.45
AP CHK 66293 9/22/17 03/18 US BANK 650.95
AP CHK 66296 9/22/17 03/18 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 1,020.00
PR CHK 66297 9/21/17 03/18 RANSFORD, CARL 91.20
AP CHK 66300 9/21/17 03/18 WELLMARK 1,015.00
AP CHK 66304 9/25/17 03/18 CITY OF CR TREASURER 33,436.40
AP CHK 66306 9/25/17 03/18 DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA 3,039.48
AP CHK 66311 9/25/17 03/18 WELLMARK 50,598.95
AP CHK 66312 9/25/17 03/18 WELLMARK-RETIRE 1,100.00
BANK TOTAL 00 270,248.61 .00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 270,248.61-

BKOUTSRP 05.24.17

Kelly Kornegor,

City Clerk

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ok City of Hiawatha b

OPER: KG





Thu Oct 12, 2017 2:44 PM BANK CASH REPORT Page 1
2017
BANK NAME AUGUST SEPTEMBER  SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER QOUTSTANDING SEP BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK  FARMERS STATE BANK 5,053,087.70
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 647,529.08 330,096.28 453,530.08 524,095.28
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 4,050.00 0.00 0.00 4,050.00
001  CASH--HISTORY 412.19 0.00 0.00 412.19 34,971.29
110 CASH--ROAD USE 401,198.06 96,086.47 127,919.73 369,364.80 12,509.16
111 CASH--I-10BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 51,524.46- 36,581.85 93,490.89 108,433.50- 42,657.28
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,942.43 0.00 0.00 14,942.43
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 166,528.43 0.00 0.00 166,528.43
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 382,893.47 73,989.96 0.00 456,883.43
125 CASH--TIF 35,165.62 68,040.16 3,727.00 99,478.78 122,573.00
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 6,052.30 4,09 0.00 6,056.39
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,330.74 5.00 0.00 2,335.74
179 CASH--K-9 39,585.79 0.00 366.60 39,219.19
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 220.66 0.00 0.00 220.66
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 291,736.56 759.08 0.00 292, 495,64
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 54,060.30 83,730.99 0.00 137,791.29
301  CASH--PROJECTS 584,601,94 72,819.65 222,259.06 435,162.53 33,436.40
320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 272,047.27 10,417.25 0.00 282,464.52
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--L0ST(10-14) PROIECTS 39,070.61 0.00 0.00 39,070.61
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROIECTS 1,214,532.95 0.00 16,875.00  1,197,657.95 16,875.00
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 445,561, 58 671.50 80,99.16 365,236.92
600  CASH--WATER 59,534.17- 38,249.43 37,502.16 58,786.90- 7,120.06
610  CASH--SEWER 251,399.61 78,400.80 58,141.93 271,658.48
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 91.44
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 60,517.86 10,357.66 4,912.28 65,963.24 14,98
790 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 139,241.76 64.23 0.00 139,305.99
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 4,982,870.58 900,274.40  1,099,720.89  4,783,424.09 270,248.61  5,053,672.70
WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --> 585.00
PETTY CASH
BANK PETTY CASH 500.00
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM 213,073.78
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 213,048.39 25.39 0.00 213,073.78
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL 213,048.39 25.39 0.00 213,073.78 0.00 213,073.78
BKCASHRP 05.24.17 Fekdek *hkk OPER: CK

City of Hiawatha
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2017
BANK NAME AUGUST SEPTEMBER  SEPTEMBER SEPTEMBER OUTSTANDING SEP BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT
BANK IPAIT 9,104,087.57
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125 INVESTMENTS--TIF 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE  1,300,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,300,000.00
200  INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 647,087.57 0.00 0.00 647,087.57
301  INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 3,500,000.00 0.00 0.00  3,500,000.00
320  INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 1,150,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,150,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00
740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 240,000.00 0.00 0.00 240,000.00
790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 9,104,087.57 0.00 0.00 9,104,087.57 0.00 9,104,087.57
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 14,300,506, 54 900,299.79  1,099,720.89 14,101,085.44 270,248.61  14,371,334.05

BKCASHRP 05.24.17

Fkkk

City of Hiawatha
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FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB Statement Ending 09/29/2017

Marion, |A 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Contact Us

Phone (319) 377-4891

Toll Free (888) 461-0821
CITY OF HIAWATHA Farmers State Bank
101 EMMONS ST Mail 1240 8th Avenue
HIAWATHA 1A 52233-1610 Marion, 1A 52302

Online www.myfsbonline.com

Summary of Accounts
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Public Fund Int Ckg : $5,053,087.70

Public Fund Int Ckg-.

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
09/01/2017 Beginning Balance $5,171,094.35
110 Credit(s) This Period $772,742.56
165 Debit(s) This Period $890,749.21
09/29/2017  Ending Balance $5,053,087.70
Account Activity
;raa;:sactlon Description Debits Credits Balance
09/01/2017 Beginning Balance $5,171,094.35
08/01/2017 ~ BANKCARD MERCH DEP 948907192153493 ( $49.35 $5,171,143.70
< 09/01/2017  HCCLAIMPMT SierraHealthLife TRN* 1* 7771487 $111.16 $5,171,254.86
1940734860~
“09/01/2017 ~ CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 || () |E ) ($349.56 $5,171,604.42
09/01/2017  CHECK # 66051 $1,782.50 $5,169,821.92
©09/01/2017  CHECK #66111 £ $530.00 $5,169,291.92
09/01/2017  CHECK # 66113 ¢ $1,005.00 $5,168,286.92
. 09/01/2017  CHECK #66119 1$3,012.76 $5,165,274.16
/09/01/2017  CHECK #66123 '$50,166.78 $5,115,107.38
09/01/2017  CHECK # 66124 $1,100.00 $5,114,007.38
 09/05/2017  INVESTORS MGMTO03 IPAIT ACH 1742 1$4.09 $5,114,011.47
00/05/2017  BANKCARD MERCH DEP 948907192153493 1$9:20 $5,114,020.67
09/05/2017 _ GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 | [0 [€ % /$30.00 $5,114,050.67
09/05/2017 ~ CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 D1 AY 1 $33.98 $5,114,084.65
‘09/05/2017  BANKCARD MERCH DEP 948907192153493 . $37.00 $5,114,121.65
«Q9/05/2017 ~ CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 GIDIES T $43.89 $5,114,165.34
09/05/2017  BANKCARD MERCH DEP 948907192153493 ($48.25 $5,114,213.59
‘09/05/2017  INVESTORS MGMTO3 IPAIT ACH 1742 ($64.23 $5,114,277.82
©9/05/2017  INVESTORS MGMTO3 IPAIT ACH 1742 $87.59 $5,114,365.41






Tenant Improvement Commercial Building Permit
Detention Certified 11/1/2017 Energy Coc Commercial Building Permit
Change two windows Commercial Building Permit
Non-structural remodel of an existing buil Commercial Building Permit
New wood framed office building - 11,90 Commercial Building Permit
Commercial Addition Commercial Building Permit
New 30x80 Dental Studio Commercial Building Permit
Build a wall in the livingroom to create an Commercial Building Permit
Totals for: Commercial Building Permit
New 150 AMP service Electrical Permit

New electrical pedestal Electrical Permit

Temp power Electrical Permit

New SFD Electrical Permit

wiring for new room Electrical Permit
temp service and MT box in floor Electrical Permit
New SFD + Temp Pole Electrical Permit
new panel, power restroom, power to HV Electrical Permit

New SFD Electrical Permit
Electrical for build out of new office space Electrical Permit

Totals for: Electrical Permit

5' Chain Link fence Fence Permit

Totals for: Fence Permit

Grading, backfill, sitework

Totals for: Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit
New Fire alarm System in a new construc! Fire Construction Permit
Totals for: Fire Construction Permit
MCGRATH CAR DEALERSHIP DEMOLITION GP-2 Record

Totals for: GP-2 Record

FURNACE-AC-DUCT-BATH & DRYER VENTI Mechanical Permit
hvac new building Mechanical Permit
Furnace, AC and Ductwork Mechanical Permit
hvac Mechanical Permit
ac install Mechanical Permit

Avery Construction
Munson Electric, Inc.
NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION
Primus Companies

DCL Consultants, LLC
Arrowhead Construction
Eastern lowa Building, Inc.
Sushil Kumar

Daniel Kibler

Steve's heating and electrical
HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
Direct Electric

GLEASON ELECTRIC

Universal Electric Co.

Action Electric

HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
Direct Electric

HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

LIFETIME FENCE INC.

Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit Schrader Excavating & Grading Co.

CEC

WARRIOR ENTERPRISES LLC

AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING

NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., IN
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., IN
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., IN
COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

$183,440.00
$0.00
$1,500.00
$75,000.00
$80,000.00
$10,000.00
$297,528.00
$2,000.00
$649,468.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$11,000.00
$350.00
$2,000.00
$12,000.00
$6,000.00
$15,000.00
$12,000.00
$61,850.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$12,235.56
$8,000.00
$7,200.00
$6,923.00
$3,000.00

$1,429.40
$150.00
$45.00
$784.00
$250.00
$350.00
$2,015.80
$45.00
$5,069.20
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$136.00
$45.00
$45.00

$145.00
$127.40
$172.00
$203.00
$1,008.40
$45.00
$45.00
$350.00
$350.00
$71.00
$71.00
$0.00
$0.00
$154.00
$152.60
$152.60
$100.00
$64.00





Furnace Replacement
Totals for:

Mechanical Permit
Mechanical Permit

Lucky Penny Rezoning for Outdoor Service Planning and Zoning

Totals for:

Planning and Zoning

Commercial Building Plumbing Suite A Col Plumbing Permit

Replace Water heater
Replace Water Heater

Install Sewer and Water Service

Building Remodel

New Plumbing in a Commercial Office Bui
plumbing plus gas lines for new residence

Install New water heater

Install tankless water heater

Sewer-Water Line
Replace Water Heater
Totals for:

J & D Lynch Property Management, LLC

Totals for:
New home Build

install replacement vinyl windows, new fr

6 Replacement Windows

Deck around above ground pool

insulating 4 seasons porch
residential roofing

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit

Plumbing Permit
Plumbing Permit

Rental License

Rental License

Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit

Install replacement vinyl windows, new fr Residential Building Permit

Finish Theater in basement
siding partial house
Shingle

Reroof duplex and garage
New Home

Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit
Residential Building Permit

Re-side home and garage with vinyl siding Residential Building Permit
Build a 8'x20' Deck with a 4'x13' Ramp ant Residential Building Permit

Totals for:

Residential Building Permit

Lins Heating & Air Conditioning LLC
Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.

Hanna Plumbing

Brustkern Plumbing

Brustkern Plumbing

KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC
HANNA PLUMBING & HEATING
Professional Plumbing Service
KOBLISKA PLUMBING INC.
Brustkern Plumbing

Strictly Plumbing Inc DBA Benjamin Franklin Pl
Ralston Constriuction
WALDINGER CORPORATION

J & D Lynch Property Management, LLC

B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Vicki Saari

Home Town Restyling Inc.
Ron Schantz Construction
Saveil Builders, Inc

PA'S CONSTRUCTION
Vicki Saari

Darren Wander

Credible Construction
Darnell Construction
Brechts Construction

J Murphy

WARNER BROTHERS INC
Doug Labs Construction

$38,508.56
$0.00
$0.00
$38,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$6,400.00
$7,800.00
$18,500.00
$600.00
$3,226.00
$5,000.00
$7,000.00
$90,526.00
$0.00
$0.00
$381,902.67
$0.00
$4,188.00
$10,000.00
$750.00
$0.00
$0.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$311,936.55
$12,525.00
$9,500.00
$735,802.22

$1,150.00

$45.00
$668.20
$500.00
$500.00
$491.40
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$140.00
$152.60
$208.00
$45.00
$73.00
$82.00
$140.00
$1,467.00
$110.00
$110.00
$1,685.00
$90.00
$45.00
$127.00
$45.00
$45.00
$90.00
$82.00
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$1,349.00
$45.00
$127.00
$3,865.00






Install Sump line Right-of-Way KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $60.00
Install sewer, water, sitework, and grading Right-of-Way Schrader Excavating & Grading Co. $0.00 $400.00
Install sump line Right-of-Way KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $60.00
Commercial Sidewalk and approach Right-of-Way BILL LANE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $100.00
Fiber work for Aureon Right-of-Way CDB Utility $0.00 $100.00
Abandon the gas service for demo Right-of-Way MidAmerican Energy $0.00 $0.00
replace sewer service Right-of-Way KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $0.00 $60.00
Sidewalk/Approach Right-of-Way IOWA WALLS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $60.00
Excavate existing duct and set H.H. and pe Right-of-Way ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00
Dig up existing duct and over set hand hol Right-of-Way TELCOM CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $100.00
Totals for: Right-of-Way $0.00 $1,040.00
freestanding lighted sign Sign Permit O'Brien Property $0.00 $45.00
Install new cabinet sign for Munson Electr Sign Permit MEDIAQUEST $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: Sign Permit $0.00 $90.00

September 2017 Totals $1,745,072.28 $14,887.40

September 2016 Totals $10,599,876.41 $58,159.30

$35,364,670.79 $216,633.90
$23,180,597.49 $155,143.40

2017 YTD Totals
2016 YTD Totals

August Report YTD
2017 YTD Totals
2016 YTD Totals

$33,619,598.51 $201,746.50
$12,580,721.08 $96,984.10







Tenant Improvement Commercial Building Permit
Detention Certified 11/1/2017 Energy Coc Commercial Building Permit
Change two windows Commercial Building Permit
Non-structural remodel of an existing buil Commercial Building Permit
New wood framed office building - 11,90C Commercial Building Permit

Avery Construction

Munson Electric, Inc.
NORTHERN CONSTRUCTION
Primus Companies

DCL Consultants, LLC

Arrowhead Construction
Eastern lowa Building, Inc.

Commercial Addition Commercial Building Permit
New 30x80 Dental Studio Commercial Building Permit

Build a wall in the livingroom to create an Commercial Building Permit Sushil Kumar
Totals for: Commercial Building Permit
New 150 AMP service Electrical Permit Daniel Kibler

Steve's heating and electrical
HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
Direct Electric

GLEASON ELECTRIC

Universal Electric Co.

Action Electric

HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
Direct Electric

HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

New electrical pedestal Electrical Permit
Temp power Electrical Permit
New SFD Electrical Permit
wiring for new room Electrical Permit
temp service and MT box in floor Electrical Permit
New SFD + Temp Pole Electrical Permit
new panel, power restroom, power to HV Electrical Permit
New SFD Electrical Permit
Electrical for build out of new office space Electrical Permit

Totals for: Electrical Permit

5' Chain Link fence Fence Permit LIFETIME FENCE INC.

Totals for: Fence Permit

Grading, backfill, sitework Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit Schrader Excavating & Grading Co.
Totals for: Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit

New Fire alarm System in a new construct Fire Construction Permit CEC
Totals for: Fire Construction Permit
MCGRATH CAR DEALERSHIP DEMOLITION GP-2 Record

Totals for: GP-2 Record
FURNACE-AC-DUCT-BATH & DRYER VENTI Mechanical Permit

hvac new building Mechanical Permit
Furnace, AC and Ductwork Mechanical Permit

hvac Mechanical Permit

ac install Mechanical Permit

WARRIOR ENTERPRISES LLC

AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING

NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., IN
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., IN
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO., IN
COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

$183,440.00
$0.00
$1,500.00
$75,000.00
$80,000.00
$10,000.00
$297,528.00
$2,000.00
$649,468.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$11,000.00
$350.00
$2,000.00
$12,000.00
$6,000.00
$15,000.00
$12,000.00
$61,850.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$12,235.56
$8,000.00
$7,200.00
$6,923.00
$3,000.00

$1,429.40
$150.00
$45.00
$784.00
$250.00
$350.00
$2,015.80
$45.00

$5,069.20
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$136.00
$45.00
$45.00
$145.00
$127.40
$172.00
$203.00
$1,008.40
$45.00
$45.00
$350.00
$350.00
$71.00
$71.00
$0.00
$0.00
$154.00
$152.60
$152.60
$100.00
$64.00






v

Furnace Replacement Mechanical Permit
Totals for: Mechanical Permit

Lucky Penny Rezoning for Outdoor Service Planning and Zoning
Totals for: Planning and Zoning
Commercial Building Plumbing Suite A Coi Plumbing Permit

Replace Water heater Plumbing Permit

Replace Water Heater Plumbing Permit

Install Sewer and Water Service Plumbing Permit

Building Remodel Plumbing Permit

New Plumbing in a Commercial Office Bui Plumbing Permit

plumbing plus gas lines for new residence Plumbing Permit

Install New water heater Plumbing Permit

Install tankless water heater Plumbing Permit
Sewer-Water Line Plumbing Permit

Replace Water Heater Plumbing Permit

Totals for: Plumbing Permit

J & D Lynch Property Management, LLC  Rental License

Totals for: Rental License

New home Build Residential Building Permit
install replacement vinyl windows, new fr Residential Building Permit
6 Replacement Windows Residential Building Permit
Deck around above ground pool Residential Building Permit
insulating 4 seasons porch Residential Building Permit
residential roofing Residential Building Permit
Install replacement vinyl windows, new fr Residential Building Permit
Finish Theater in basement Residential Building Permit
siding partial house Residential Building Permit
Shingle Residential Building Permit
Reroof duplex and garage Residential Building Permit
New Home Residential Building Permit
Re-side home and garage with vinyl siding Residential Building Permit
Build a 8'x20' Deck with a 4'x13' Ramp ancResidential Building Permit
Totals for: Residential Building Permit

Lins Heating & Air Conditioning LLC
Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.

Hanna Plumbing

Brustkern Plumbing

Brustkern Plumbing

KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC
HANNA PLUMBING & HEATING
Professional Plumbing Service
KOBLISKA PLUMBING INC.
Brustkern Plumbing

Strictly Plumbing Inc DBA Benjamin Franklin Pl
Ralston Constriuction
WALDINGER CORPORATION

J & D Lynch Property Management, LLC

B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Vicki Saari

Home Town Restyling Inc.
Ron Schantz Construction
Saveil Builders, Inc

PA'S CONSTRUCTION
Vicki Saari

Darren Wander

Credible Construction
Darnell Construction
Brechts Construction

J Murphy

WARNER BROTHERS INC
Doug Labs Construction

$1,150.00
$38,508.56
$0.00
$0.00
$38,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$6,400.00
$7,800.00
$18,500.00
$600.00
$3,226.00
$5,000.00
$7,000.00
$90,526.00
$0.00
$0.00
$381,902.67
$0.00
$4,188.00
$10,000.00
$750.00
$0.00
$0.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$311,936.55
$12,525.00
$9,500.00
$735,802.22

$45.00
$668.20
$500.00
$500.00
$491.40
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$140.00
$152.60
$208.00
$45.00
$73.00
$82.00
$140.00
$1,467.00
$110.00
$110.00
$1,685.00
$90.00
$45.00
$127.00
$45.00
$45.00
$90.00
$82.00
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$1,349.00
$45.00

$127.00
$3,865.00






Deccrintior

Insali Sump line Right-of-Way

KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC

$0.00

$60.00

Install sewer, water, sitework, and grading Right-of-Way Schrader Excavating & Grading Co. $0.00 $400.00
Install sump line Right-of-Way KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $60.00
Commercial Sidewalk and approach Right-of-Way BILL LANE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $100.00
Fiber work for Aureon Right-of-Way CDB Utility $0.00 $100.00
Abandon the gas service for demo Right-of-Way MidAmerican Energy $0.00 $0.00
replace sewer service Right-of-Way KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $0.00 $60.00
Sidewalk/Approach Right-of-Way IOWA WALLS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $60.00
Excavate existing duct and set H.H. and pe Right-of-Way ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00
Dig up existing duct and over set hand hol Right-of-Way TELCOM CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $100.00
Totals for: Right-of-Way $0.00 $1,040.00
freestanding lighted sign Sign Permit O'Brien Property $0.00 $45.00
Install new cabinet sign for Munson Electr Sign Permit MEDIAQUEST $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: Sign Permit $0.00 $90.00
September 2017 Totals $1,745,072.28 $14,887.40
September 2016 Totals $10,599,876.41 $58,159.30
2018 Fiscal YTD Totals $5,575,712.11 $50,038.70
2017 Fiscal YTD Totals $14,998,076.94 $94,059.80
August Report YTD
2018 Fiscal YTD Totals $3,830,639.83 $35,151.30
2017 Fiscal YTD Totals $4,398,200.53 $35,900.50
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BALANCE SHEET
CALENDAR 9/2017, FISCAL 3/2018

Page 1

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1120 CASH--GENERAL FUND 123,433.80- 524,095.28
001-000-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT .00 4,050.00
001—000-1116 CASH--HISTORY 00 g%Z.é9
110-000-111 CASH--ROAD USE 31,833.26- 369,364.80 = W < N W . [—
111-gg8-1110 CASH--I-108S 00 n  Pank Statement Balance
112-000-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS §6,909.04- 108,433.50- . , v j
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORTAL .00 40,250.00 #5.093,081.70
119—000-1118 CASH--EMER%ENCY FUND .00 %2,942.43
121-000-111 CASH--LOST(10-14) .00 160,528.43 <)~ A NUR (A
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) Baw%  aseass 2o H270,248. (2!
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 64,313.16 99,478.78 T ans.
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 4.09 6,056.39
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 5.00 2,33%.4
179-000-1110 CASH--K-9 366.60- 39,219.19 T*OID e %8;‘.” OO
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 00 220.66 banK Ll e
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 759,08 297.495.64 DANKALD:-
200-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 83,730.99 137,791.29 R
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 149,439.41- T A R Lau na
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 10,417.25 282,464.52 %HfE%ﬁVﬂ.u.
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 00 39,070.61
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROIECTS 16,875.00- 1,197,657.95
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 80,324.66- 365,236.92
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 741,27 58,786.90-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 20,258.87 271,658.48
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 5,445.38 65,963.24
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 64.23 139,305.99

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 199,446.49-  4,783,424.09
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 .00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 40,992.54 685,399.74
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 702.29- 68,579.06
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT .00 79,207.94-
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 10,068.61 111,216.09

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 50,358.86 785,986.95
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL .00 450,00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 00 200,000.00
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH
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CALENDAR 9/2017, FISCAL 3/2018

BALANCE SHEET

Page 2

MTD YTD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--L0ST(10-14) 25.39 213,073.78
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF .00 150,000.00
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE .00 1,300,000,00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE .00 647,087.57
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS .00 3,500,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 1,150,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER .00 1,200,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 240,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 110,000.00
CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 25.39 9,317,161.35
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 11.11 19,037.16
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 61.85 105,987.14
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING .96 3,962.62
WATER- INVESTMENTS TOTAL 73.92 128,986.92
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER (D 3343 .00 64,495.97
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 .00 11,975.11
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 §1,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101604 .00 §3,750.91
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14
WATER (D'S TOTAL .00 205,452.06
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
WATER TOTAL .00 .00
TOTAL CASH 148,988.32-  15,221,811.37

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

" Bill Bennett, Mayor

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH
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CALENDAR 9/2017, FISCAL 3/2018
PCT OF FISCAL YTD 25.0%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,684,796.00 121,073.86 359,392.99 21,33
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL §,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 509,389.00 52,593.40 120,227.42 23.60
AMBULANCE TOTAL 424,343.00 29,443.97 68,736.39 16.20
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 412,993.00 30,404.24 101,432.62 24.56
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 .00 335.00 .79
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 15,000.00 48.24 177.08 1.18
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,006,521.00 233,563.71 650,301.50 1.2
STREETS TOTAL 891,498.00 123,450.55 236,289.87 26.50
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL §5,000.00 346.34 §,139.51 9,58
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 85,673.00 55.83 297.78 .35
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 128,982.00 10,005.00 30,015.00 23.27
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,191,153.00 133,857.72 274,742.16 23.07
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00
HEALTH & SOCTAL SERVICES TOTA 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LIBRARY TOTAL §08,465.00 59,760.40 180,560.48 22.33
PARKS TOTAL 320,494.00 20,775.19 79,244.06 14.73
RECREATION TOTAL 159,216.00 9,719.80 42,952.02 26.98
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 13,959.00 1,045.29 2,327.14 16.67
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,302,134.00 91,300.68 305,083.70 23.43
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 738,825.00 3,727.00 19,620.62 2.66
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 00 .00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 742,625.00 3,727.00 19,620.62 2.64
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 21,196.00 1,002.25 3,085.70 14.5
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 186,613.00 15,839.79 42,961.98 23.02
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 326,292.00 24,675.98 73,360.03 22.48
ELECTIONS TOTAL 7,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 45,000.00 4,753.00 6,783.00 15.07
CITY HALL TOTAL 428,035.00 17,928.03 170,758.31 39.89
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 106,650.00 14,324.00 30,798.50 28.88
ENGINEERING TOTAL 125,970.00 13,210.15 34,356.03 .27
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 2,500.00 519,58 519.58 20,78
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,249,256.00 92,252.78 362,623.13 29,03

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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CALENDAR 9/2017, FISCAL 3/2018
PCT OF FISCAL YTD 25.0%

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 00 2,807.18 .09
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,259,040.00 .00 2,807.18 .09
POLICE TOTAL 30,000.00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 80,000.00 .00 5,591.13 6.99
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 00 00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 1,890,000.00 .00 .00 00
LIBRARY TOTAL 4,201,000.00 16,875.00 40,562.58 .97
PARKS TOTAL 00 .00 00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 10,000.00 2,402.00 2,402.00 24.02
CITY HALL TOTAL 13,000.00 .00 11,377.59 §7.52
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 .00 7,218.50 .00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 1,039,000.00 267,416.82 726,256.09 69.90
WATER TOTAL 1,580,000.00 .00 20,000.00 1.27
SEWER TOTAL 630,000.00 33,436.40 33,436.40 531
STORM SEWER TOTAL 00 00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 9,473,000.00 320,130.22 846,844.29 8.94
CITY WATER TOTAL 00 35,739.56 133,043.45 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 2,820.72 9,399.56 91.26
WATER TOTAL 35,000,00 .00 .00 .00
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 344,096.00 15,698.33 80,603.17 23.42
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 242,655.00 10,275.54 40,079.38 16.52
CAPITAL QUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 §,813.43 25,961.80 26.64
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 634,427.00 63,003.64 199,389.87 31.43
SEWER TOTAL 140,687.00 5,174.09 54,980.80 39.08
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 630,552.00 52,546.00 159,936.00 25.36
STORM SEWER TOTAL 85,508.00 4,616.88 13,252.79 15.50
TRANSFERS TOTAL 00 00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,220,675.00 198,688.19 716,646.82 3.0
TRANSFERS TOTAL 2,891,952.00 .00 299,825.00 10.37
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 2,891,952.00 .00 299,825.00 10.37
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 25,421,356.00 1,073,520.30 3,478,494.40 13.68

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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CALENDAR 9/2017, FISCAL 3/2018

Page 1

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 25.0%

BUDGET MTD Y1 PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,450,224.00 209,649.34 692,806.95 15.57
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 91,833.13 276,884.50 33.41
I-J0BS TOTAL 00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,112,888.00 36,581.85 43,889.45 3.9
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 00 14.15 .00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 500.00 25.39 79.66 15.93
LOST(15-24) TOTAL 875,000.00 73,989.96 224,166.78 25.62
TIF TOTAL 1,884,988.00 68,040.16 82,874.77 4.40
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 1,000.00 4.09 661.61 66.16
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL .00 5.00 5.00 .00
K-9 FUND TOTAL §,000.00 .00 11,905.00  148.81
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 319,575.00 759.08 290,538.38 90.91
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,093,648.00 83,730.99 98,369.21 3.18
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 3,187,500.00 72,819.65 75,914.29 2.38
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 2,000,000.00 10,417.25 33,341.80 1.67
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 200,000.00 .00 00 00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,116,000.00 .00 00 .00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 219,714.00 671.50 33,788.59 15.38
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
WATER TOTAL 1,355,765.00 175,344.23 571,601.85 42.16
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 2,118.43 §,778.56 §5.23
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
SEWER TOTAL 1,008,000.00 77,969.15 224,160.77 20.24
STORM SEWER TOTAL 138,000.00 10,062.26 30,737.35 2.7
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CALENDAR 9/2017, FISCAL 3/2018

PCT OF FISCAL YTD 25.0%

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 49,100.00 64.23 49,282.29  100.37

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 21,860,534.00 914,085.69  2,749,800.96 12.58

GLRPTGRP 05/24/17  OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORT SEPTEMBER 2017

DATE: 10/12/2017

The fire department responded to 109 incidents in the month of September. Calendar year to date we have responded to
978 calls for service, up from 945 last year. The remaining statistical data for the month is attached.

Nick and I have participated in ongoing meetings with Hiawatha Care Center staff regarding their emergency action plans
and our emergency response. We are expecting to do a table top disaster drill with them later this winter. They are concerned
about community risk, such as a train derailment that might cause an evacuation.

Shelby and Nick continued to participate in regional community paramedicine meetings. The contract with Mercy you
tentatively approved several months ago has not been signed yet. Mark Parmenter and the rest of us continue to work on that
item. At present the delay rest with our insurance carrier, ICAP. Meanwhile, Shelby continues to attend meetings and
training, and we are receiving referrals from Unity Point.

The fire fighters association intends to buy a Thermal Imager with funds from the 5K, Chili Supper, and donations. We
have had several vendors come in and present their product. Last Sunday we conducted live fire training at Kirkwood. We
were able to test 5 cameras.

[ attended a focus group with the consultants and other fire chiefs in reference to dispatch consolidation. That
conversation went well and we were able to communicate our concerns about dispatch, and how those affect firefighter safety.
Additionally, we were able to participate in a discussion regarding funding. Johnson County uses a mechanism via Emergency
Management Agency to levy a county wide tax. The cities would not be responsible for paying for dispatch, the money would
come from a county wide tax. I am optimistic that we can see some changes in the future. The consultant also had a
recommendation to the fire chief’s that we create a formal county chiefs association. They felt like it might give a more
unified voice and stronger political stance on issues such as dispatch, and a focal point for concerns going both ways. Along
with the Marion, Monroe, and Mt. Vernon Chiefs, (I am the lone chief without an M city) we have started a committee to start
working through that. Along with that I have had some very good discussions with the Monroe Chief and we continue to look
at ways we can work together.

Nick Jellison, our new Deputy Chief- EMS attended an “EMS Supervisors Boot Camp” in Sioux City lowa. He reported
back that was a very valuable experience for him.

I attended two day training on policy and procedures in Minneapolis. The instructor is a well known fire service attorney
who also has a 30 year career as a firefighter, both paid and volunteer. I found the class very helpful. We currently have over

80 policies or procedures in place and accessible to all members. We are in the process in developing more.

Have a fantastic weekend.





MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATIHA CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: WOLF CREEK TRAIL FIRLE

DATE: 10/12/2017

I wanted to provide a quick addendum to my council report.

As you all know, we responded to a house fire at 2410 Wolf Creek Trail on Monday night. The occupants are Jay and
Beth Lehman. The grill caught on fire while Mrs. Lehman was inside and it quickly spread to the house, ultimately causing
some significant structural damage. The firefight went well, we quickly had the fire under control and there were no injuries.
We will be conducting and after action review next week.

In March, fire department leadership set response goals for ourselves. Specifically, our goal is to have the first fully staffed
fire engine on scene within 6:59 (minutes:seconds). We would like to have an effective firefighting force of 16 people on
scene within 12:59. There are times where we can’t meet those goals for various practical reasons including driving distance or
weather, so we strive to do it 90% of the time. The goals were developed by the fire department leadership. Yet, because we
have so few building fires, it’s hard to effectively track this statistic,

On this particular fire we met our goals:
® The first arriving commander goal (4:59) at 3:47.
¢ 'The first arriving fire engine goal (4 people at 6:59) at 6 people in 5:10.
®  Our effective firefighting force goal (16 people at 12:59) at 11:18.

We wouldn’t have been able to meet that standard without the help of mutual aid. Within a 1:25 we had requested Robins
and Monroe Fire. Robins happen to be training and had a crew on station that responded quickly. Monroe was not far behind.
Ultimately we ended up with 42 people before I sent some back. 26 of those were from Hiawatha. We were fortunate the call
happened when it did. Had it been eatlier in the day, response times would have been slower, with fewer people, both from
HFD and mutual aid, meaning more fire growth and we would be limited in what we could do until more help arrived.
Overall we were very pleased with the response and will evaluate ways we can improve. We've already had discussions with
Montroe on how we could improve and will be talking to Robins in the next week.

I thank you for your support. As far as action from council, I don’t think there is much you could change short of hiring a
lot full time firefighters and I recognize that presents a financial issue. You have provided the right resources thus far and the
mix we have worked Monday night. When we bring in a consultant to do the master plan, we will have more discussions with
them about response times and goals and probably look at areas that will create issues in the future, as we grow. In the mean
time, thanks for your support, and let me know if you have questions.





Hiawatha Fire Department B

| Hiawatha, IA
| This report was generated on 10/11/2017 4:44:24 PM
|

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 09/01/2017 | End Date: 09/30/2017

False Alarm & False Call
4.59%

Rescue & Emergency... Service Call

72.48% 5.50%
Good intent Call
12.84%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
1.83%
Fires
2.75%
(AT MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE  #INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires 3 2,75%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 79 72.48%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 2 1.83%
Service Call 6 5.50%
Good Intent Call 14 12.84%
False Alarm & False Call 5 4.59%
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary resuits for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. Eagfgg.ﬁ:%v
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 1 of 2






|

Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

| INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
111 - Building fire 1
142 - Brush or brush-and-grass mixture fire 1

143 - Grass fire

-

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 76
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 3
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 1
480 - Attempted burning, illegal action, other 1
511 - Lock-out 1
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency 1
553 - Public service 1
554 - Assist invalid 1
561 - Unauthorized burning 1
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup 1
600 - Good intent call, other 1
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 1
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 2
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 1
743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional 3
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional 1

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

" % of TOTAL

0.92%
0.92%
0.92%
69.72%
2.75%
0.92%
0.92%
0.92%
0.92%
0.92%
0.92%
0.92%
0.92%
0.92%
10.09%
1.83%
0.92%
2.75%
0.92%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page#20f2
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J Hiawatha, IA

i This report was generated on 10/11/2017 4:44:55 PM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 09/01/2017 | End Date: 09/30/2017

ZONE NUMBER OF CALLS

090 - Cedar Rapids 6
080A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas 5
101 - Rainbow Estates 33
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 10
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 12
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 3
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 6
211- North Center Point Road, Stamy Rd 8
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson 1
218 - Bali Hai 4
221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 1
222 - Wolf Creek Neighborhood 1
319 - Tower Terrace Community 1
380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps 3
400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire 3
600 - Palo and Palo FPD6 9
800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD 3

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972
Page # 1





‘Hiawatha Fire Departmenvt'

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 10/11/2017 4:40:15 PM

—

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 09/01/2017 | End Date: 09/30/2017

50
40
30
20
10
: B
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4 Duty Crew 6
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5

SHFT | #INCIDENTS

Administration- Days ‘ 48

Duty Crew 1 ' 12

Duty Crew 2 ; 8

|Duty Crew 3 ! 8

Duty Crew 4 : 1"

'Duty Crew 5 15

Duty Crew 6 ‘ 7

TOTAL: 109

Incidents with muitiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight EMERCENCY

: i REPORTI
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE eme,gency,epomngm?,s

RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned. Doc Id- 27
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Page # 1






}T-Ii'éwatha Fire Department R - |

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 10/11/2017 4:45:25 PM

Incidents by Day of the Week for Date Range
Start Date: 09/01/2017 | End Date: 09/30/2017

30
20
104
0+ ; ; ; . .
> > > ) > > >
(1] [} © © (5} © 2}
E 2 3 3 % 3 :
3 - g 2 2 = z
2
[DAY OF THE WEEK | # INCIDENTS
|Sunday I 13
'Monday ; 15
'Tuesday ! 21
|Wednesday ! 16
Thursday ;' 16
Friday ; 13
Saturday ﬁ 15
TOTAL 109
i : EMERGENCY
Only REVIEWED incidents included REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 445
Page # 1






Hiawatha Fire Department
| Hiawatha, |1A
This report was generated on 10/11/2017 4:42:39 PM

|

Total Incidents per Personnel for Date Range

Personnel: Archibald , Robert S; Barth, Jared; Betts, Joshua; Brenneman , Greg S; Brown , Taylor James Kenneth and 46 more |
Sort By: Count | Start Date: 09/01/2017 | End Date: 09/30/2017

PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE
e iel 57 52.29 %
Powers , Matthew K 55 50.46 %
ackman, Nathan 54 49.54 %
Brown , Taylor James Kenneth 49 44.95 %
Jellison , Nicholas 38 34.86 %
Liscu is 34 31.19%
an Wee Sh 34 31.19%
Daley , Jeffery M 31 28.44 %
Ransford , Brad 29 26.61 %
Brunscheen , Zachary R 24 22.02%
Nesslage . Michael V 24 22.02 %
Neuhaus , Ryan A 23 21.10 %
Brenneman , Greg S 22 20.18 %
Hobbs , Jedidiah 20 18.35 %
Barth, Jared 18 16.51 %
Cole, Douglas 18 16.51 %
Fairlie , Caleb 15 13.76 %
Langgu cer 15 13.76 %
Lellig , Matthew 15 13.76 %
Hartke, Aaron 14 12.84 %
Kjome , Ben H 14 12.84 %
Schinstock, Todd 14 12.84 %
Tarasi, Frank P 14 12.84 %
Minear, Shaylee 13 11.93 %
Gelski , Christopher 12 11.01 %
Hoover , Eric 11 10.09 %
Kennally, Joey 11 10.09 %
tu o 11 10.09 %
Veerhusen , Dan 11 10.09 %
Kray, Jacob R 10 9.17 %
Mackin , William F 10 9.17 %
Betts, Joshua 9 8.26 %
raven , Stephen H 9 8.26 %
Wallraff, Nick 9 8.26 %
Archibald , Robert S 8 7.34 %
Carter , Joshua D 7 6.42 %
Kroemer , Kurt 7 6.42 %
McCarty, Payton 6 5.50 %

EMERGENCY

REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 274
Page # 1 of 2

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included.






PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE

Miller, Christina 6 5.50 %

Schalla, Zach 5 4.59 %

Roberts, Devantez 4 3.67%

Zlabek , John C 4 3.67 %

en Andrew S 3 275 %

Fisher, Seth D 2 1.83 %

Hook , Michael W 2 183%

Westendorf , Joe 2 1.83%

Froehlic N 1 0.92 %

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents included. @ E';'Eggﬁ?‘%v
emergencyreporing.com
Doc Id: 274
Page # 2 of 2






Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 10/11/2017 4:40:41 PM

Incident Count by Weekday and Hour for Zone and Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 09/01/2017 | End Date: 09/30/2017

Hour Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Hour T‘ﬁ';ul:" Percent
00:00 1 o [ 0 o 0 0 0000 2 183%
01:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01:00 0 0.00%
02:00 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 02:00 3 2.75%
03:00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 03:00 1 0.92%
04:00 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 04:00 4 367%
05:00 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 05:00 3 2.75%
06:00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 06:00 1 0.92%
07:00 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 07:00 2 1.83%
08:00 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 08:00 4 3.67%
09:00 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 09:00 4 3.67%
10:00 ) 1 0 1 0 1 0 10:00 5 4.59%
11:00 1 0 1 2 1 2 11:00 9 8.26%
12:00 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 12:00 6 5.50%
13:00 1 . 1 2 1 1 13:00 13 11.93%
14:00 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 14:00 4 3.67%
15:00 0 0 2 0 2 e 1 15:00 7 6.42%
16:00 0 o I 2 2 0 0 16:00 8 7.34%
17:00 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 17:00 4 3.67%
18:00 g 1 3 1 g 1 2 18:00 13 11.93%
19:00 0 2 1 2 0 1 0 19:00 6 5.50%
20:00 ety 0 0 0 0 0 1 20:00 3 2.75%
21:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 21:00 2 1.83%
22:00 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 22:00 2 1.83%
23:00 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 23:00 3 2.75%

Total Responses for Day 13 15 21 16 16 13 15 Total 109 100.00%

%of Responses for Day ~ 15.38% 26.67% 19.05% 18.75% 18.75% 15.38% 20.00%

% of Responses for Week  11.93% 13.76% 19.27% 14.68% 14.68% 11.93% 13.76%

ncid n nge. Zone information is defi i n of an incident. EMERGENCY

S 1L

background. Doc Id: 1420

"% of Responses for Day" indicates the maximum hourly call volume as percentage of total calls for the day of the week. Page # 1

"% of Responses for Week" indicates the total number of calls for the day of the week as & percentage of total calls.






Hiawatha Fire Department

| Hiawatha, IA
| This report was generated on 10/11/2017 4:39:05 PM

Count of Days with Same Incident Count by Day for Date Range
Start Date: 09/01/2017 | End Date: 09/30/2017

INCIDENTS [COUNT
PERDAY [OF DAYS

0 |

|
i
|

|

IR ™Y
=W NN W W -

‘f— l! EMERGENCY
=Y | REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 1109

Page # 1 of 1

Table showing count of days with same call volume within date range. Only REVIEWED incidents included







Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Trust

LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

2017, September

Revenues Expense
$209,649.34 $333,264.68
$91,833.13 $123,852.72
$36,581.85 $93,490.89
$25.39
$73,989.96
$68,040.16 $3,727.00
$4.09
$5.00
$366.60
$759.08
$83,730.99
$72,819.65 $222,259.06
$10,417.25
$16,875.00
$671.50 $80,996.16
$77,969.15 $57,720.09
$10,062.26 $4,616.88
$64.23
$736,623.03 $937,169.08






HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC. : mms

www.halleng.com

October 6, 2017

Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha, lowa

Re: Fee Statement — September 2017

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

Enclosed is a fee statement for services rendered through September 30, 2017. The items
addressed include:

4089GEN-17:5 General Engineering Services - Water ($138.00)
We discussed water modeling needs with Marty and provided a cost estimate.

4089-16-01: W06 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements ($138)
We coordinated with Rathje construction to provide clarification of question on pavement
marking quantities. We coordinated with Traffic Control Corp and Price Industrial for
scheduling installation of signal equipment.

If you have any questions about this invoice or any of the items we have been working on, please
don't hesitate to give me a call.

Al —

Matt Johnson, P.E.

CIVIL ENGINEERING * LAND SURVEYING * LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANNING * LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
1860 Boyson Road * Hiawatha, |A 52232 * Ph: 319.362 8548 * Fx: 319 362 7595
250 12" Avenue " Coralville, |1A 52241 * Ph: 319.338.2240 * Fx: 319.362 7595
IOWA * ILLINOIS = WISCONSIN * MINNESOTA * NEBRASKA * MISSOURI
CCLORADO * N. DAKOTA = S DAKOTA * MAINE * KANSAS
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Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com elnfo@Halleng.com

www.halleng.com

Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Sep 30, 2017
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA Invoice Num: 112559
CITY HALL - ;
101 EMMONS ST. Billing Through: Sep 30, 2017
HIAWATHA, |1A 52233
BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS (4089-14-0 LWQO6) - Managed by {MATT JOHNSON)
Contract Type: Hourly Not to Exceed
Contract Maximum:$22,450.00
Services Date Hours Rate Amount
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
» PROJECT MANAGER Il 2/15/2017 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
» PROJECT MANAGER I ?/28/2017 0.50 $138.00 $69.00
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Totak 1.00 $138.00
Total Service Amount: $138.00
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $138.00
This invoice is due upon receipt
) B Account Summary o o -
Semces BTD Expenses BTD Last Inv Num Last Inv Date Last Inv Amt Last Pay Ami  Prev Unpaid Amt
$ 20, 934 25 $4.50 112463 ~ 8/31/2017 $2,356.25 $2,356.25 _ $0.00
Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: | $138.00
Credit Card Type(check one): Visa MasterCard

Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date);
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature: Date:
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Leaders in Land Development Since 1953

1860 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 e Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com einfo@Halleng.com

www halleng.com

Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Sep 30, 2017
CITY OF H|AWATHA, IOWA Invoice Num: 112560
CITY HALL are ;
101 EMMONS ST, Billing Through: Sep 30, 2017
HIAWATHA, |IA 52233
HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES - WATER (4089GEN-17:5) - Managed by [MATT JOHNSON)
Contract Type: Hourly
Services Date Hours Rate Amount
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
» PROJECT MANAGER Il ?/21/2017 1.00 $138.00 $138.00
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Totak 1.00 $138.00
Total Service Amount: $138.00
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $138.00
This invoice is due upon receipt
7 Account Summary 7
_ Services BTD Expenses BTD Last Inv Num Last Inv Date Last Inv Amt Last Pay Amt  Prev Unpaid Amt
$ 138.00 _ $0.00 ‘. il - $ 0.00 $0.00 7 $0.00

Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: $138.00

Credit Card Type(check one): ___ Visa____ MasterCard
Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date}:
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ [US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature: Date:







LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 9/29/2017

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
STATE (LOST) S 778,708.10 | $  916,325.88 [ $ 963,802.02 | $ 887,535.42 | $ 938,471.48 [ § 192,685.53 | § - I3 - s
INTEREST {Money Market account) 5 1,064.00 | § 2,848.53 | § 2,328.25 [ $ 2,154.09 | § 1,395.29 | § 1,21552 [ $ 1,220.67 | § 767.77 | § 79.66
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 77977210 $  919,17441 § 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 $ 939,866.77 $ 193,901.05 $ 1,22067 $ 767.77 % 79.66
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 OUTYEARS
K-8 UNIT--POLICE $ 40,143.74 | § 40,143.74 | 5 40,143.74 | $ S S - 13 - 13 $ - 15 - 18 - 1s - s
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE 5 7,679.00 | $ 7,679.00 | § - s 7,679.00 | - 1s - 15 5 5 $ $ o ] -
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE 5 160,703.00 | § 160,703.00 | 5 - |5 160,703.00] 3 LI 2] - 1s - 15 R ] o ] $ I
SIGNS—STREETS $ 477501 $ 477.50 | $ 477.50 | § $ | B i o ] $ z 15 $ o ]
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS $ 242,000.00 | § 261,373.30 | § 11,706.26 | $  249,007.76 | § 659.28 | § - s $ - s - s - s 5
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST--
STREETS S 160,000.00 | $ 137,679.97 | § 14047.00 | $  123,632.97 | $ $ o 5 - 15 $ s 3
CRACK SEALING--STREETS $ 18,620.80 | § 18,620.80 | $ [ L 18,620.80 | 5 - |8 5 - |5 $ - 15 $ $
LIBRARY ARCHITECT--LIBRARY $ 25,000.00 | $ 26,595.91 | § 3,911.10 | § 13,482.65 | § ] I o 3 9,202.16 | $ - |s - |s = |8 $ i
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY $ 40,000.00 | § 31,827.59 | § - I 27,794.20 | $ 788.35 | § 3,245.00 | 5 5 o - s - s - s
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS 5 10,543.31 | $ 10,543.31 | $ 9,214.93 | § 1,328.38 | $ - 13 - 18 S - |8 $ - |$ s -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS--PARKS 5 3,151.94 { 3,151.94 | $ 2,864.94 | § 287.00 | 3 - s $ B K - 13 - 1s s we |
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS S 24,206.12 | § 24,206.12 | § 18,229.27 | $ 5,976.85 | $ i T |- - 15 $ $ L 5 @
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL $ 25,376.83 | $ 25,376.83 | $ 12,609.83 | § 12,767.00 | $ il [} $ $ S ] - |3 - 18 L
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL $ 7,882.99 | § 7,882.99 | § - |8 49,480.00 | § (49,480.00)} % - |s s 5 - |4 s 1% 5
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER S 65,000.00 | $ 70,881.70 | 4,611.53 | $ 66,191.95 | $ 78.2218% $ - 5 - $ - 5 $ - s B
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | $ 112,240.00 | $ 114,098.19 | $ 9,362.86 | §  104,735.33 | $ $ o i ) - 1s $ = |5 - 1s §
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER s 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | § - S = 5 s x $ $ - $ S 5 5 .
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE 5 20,000.00 | § 12,845.90 | § - e 12,845.90 | $ - 1$ - S $ $ - $ $ s
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § - $ - 3 10,000.00 | $ - s - S $ - S S - S
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS 5 23,879.99 | § 23,879.99 | § wenlis 23,879.99 | 5 s - 13 - 18 5 5 $ s
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | $ - |5 10,000.00 | - 13 D L - S S $ - |s
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER $ 110,000.00 | $ 110,000.00 | § b3S o] b 110,000.00 | § - 13 $ $ - s z|& &
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE s 30,000.00 | § 32,057.33 [ 5 = 15 C -] 32,057.33 [ $ $ - s $ -_1$ $ - s
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS $ 75,000.00 | § 81,019.63 | § HEIE e | sl = |3 684.44 | § 80,335.19 | $ $ ) ]
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC $ 2,000.00 | $ 197139 | $ i 250.00 | $ 1,621.39 | § 100,00 | $ = |'§ $ R - o ) $ 2
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER S 90,000.00 | $ 40,355.00 | § - s 00| 45 2,705.00 | $ 14,955.00 | $ 22,695.00 | $ Eoo k|28 - 18 5 - s 4
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS $ 5,000.00 | § 4,550.00 | $ i fi§ i) L 4,550.00 | $ = 1% $ o ] . |5 | K] o -
BOYSON RD/1380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS 5 30,000.00 | 5 33,695.66 | § - |3 S 33,695.66 | S - s 5 $ S - 18 $
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER 5 27,000.00 | $ 28,561.36 [ § = s - olis 28,561.36 | $ o] |- s |§ $ s il 5 g
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS S 215,600,00 | & 188,188.03 | § - 5 - L 22,039.77 | $ 153,229.69 | § 12,918.57 [ § - S - $ S - $ 2
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS $ 30,000.00 | § 19,490.00 | § Fi ] L Siglis 19,490.00 | $ . 3 s ik i ls K 3
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES--STREETS | § 100,000.00 | § 73,896.95 | $ i [ - s 3 i 73,896.95 | $ $ $ - s - |3 5
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER $ 50,000.00 | $ o - 18 S - |5 5 $ $ - 18 - s 50,000.00 | $ -
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY S 22,00000f § 16,381.56 | § o LEEY 2 e I 16,381.56 | § (] - S S ] - 13 5 -
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE $ 60,000.00 | § 53,466.30 | § - ls pau(2S il [V A |G 53,466.30 | $ $ - 1s $ - ]s - )
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE s 5,000.00 | $ 4,010.00 | $ =0ilis - I3 - s 4,010.00 | $ o $ - 1s - 1s ,s :
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE _!
PARKING LOTS--PARKS $ 35,000.00 | § 30,499.00 | § i C ] = 13 30,499.00 | 5 $ s IS s - 15 S -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY S 20,000.00 | S - 5 5 - 5 - S - S - S S S - S 20,000.00 | $
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE s 12,639.30 | $ 12,639.30 | § . - s ~aaiis 12,639.30 | $ - 1s - 1s S 5 $
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS S 20,000.00 | $ 17,720.00 | G $ - S - S 17,720.00 | $ % 5 “ S 3 $
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS s 180,000.00 | § 179,969.91 | § =l LS e [ aifse S 179,969.91 | 5 L ] $ $ ~ 1% 3
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES--STREETS | $ 150,000.00 | $ 150,000.00 | $ =aliy i - |5 150,000.00 | $ o 5 - |s - s $
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST 5 30,000.00 | § 15,382,901 [ § Qi 1S 18 - s =S 15,382.91 | § - 1 o s N E
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS~FIRE | $ 115,000.00 106,727.51 | § =S G 1 S () = i% 106,727.51 | $ = % $ = s o
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS $ 28,000.00 | $ 24,800.20 | $ s lis S o B ] L 24,800.20 | $ - 15 $ - 13 s -
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE 3 110,000.00 | § 107,608.67 | § - s R - - s saulis 107,608.67 | $ . ) o ) $ - s .
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | § 15,000.00 | & 15,130.00 | § - $ - $ - $ - S 15,130.00 | 5 - S - S - S - s R
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS $ 17,000.00 | $ 19,336.51 | $ A et A 1 o it e ] ) 19,336.51 | $ - |8 R b - 18 4
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS S 90,000.00 | § 65,786.84 | § = |5 g (1 P C ) 8,000.00 | $ 9,027.42 | $ 48,759.42 | =i - |8
FIBER BUILD QUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES s 105,000.00 | § 132,593.24 | § i ] GRE 153 == k4 o ) - 18 129,833.24 | $ 2,430.00 | § 330,00 | § 5 g
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | § 6,000.00 | § 5,444.00 | $ ol =il ek o e o [ 5,444.00 | $ $ - s
BUS SHELTERS PROGRAM NCPR (DINA CT) AND
NCPR/STAMY--STREETS S 17,000.00 | $ - |3 $ $ $ 5 ] 3 $ L) 17,000.00 | $
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD 5 1,000,000.00 | §  1,021,911.55 | § e =il P iS = |5 slliS - |$ s2387170]|$ 198,039.85 | $ I ;
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $ 120,000.00 | § 95,545.26 | o =15 ] -_15 L 43,310.61 | $ 52,234.65 | 5 S 13,000.00 | $
GUTHRIDGE PARK: TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING 5 8,000.00 | $ 8,625.00 | $ - S - S = $ - 5 $ 8,625.00 | $ S - S $
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH 5 13,100.00 | $ - s Bl e b ks Z (15 s L i e i 13,100.00 | $ A L .
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN S 25,000.00 | § - 1s A 1) 5 - 1% e ) - 1% S s o 25,000.00 | $
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE $ 15,000.00 $ 1% s s - 1% B 1] $ - 13 - 1% 1500000/ -
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION $ 61,000.00 | & - 5 - S S - - 5 - $ - $ - S - 5 61,000.00 | $ =
GIS UPDATE--STREETS 5 30,000.00 | $ 27,7155 [ § ciz ] b i 1 | - 13 e 27,711.55 | $ - 1s $ - s -
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY S 95,000.00 | § 94,663.45 | § - )3 L et |16 = L& el B 2 *NELS e i) 94,663.45 | § [ K
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE $ 25,000.00 | $ 38,826.47 | $ - s b [ = ls - |3 P ) =ik 5 - s 38,826.47 | $ s -
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY $ 13,200.00 | § 13,200.00 | - S - S - $ - $ - $ s - S 13,200.00 | $ .
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES--FIRE 5 14,430,00 | $ 14,430.00 | $ - s il L - | [ =ik - |3 - s 14,430.00 | $ $ 2
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT| $ 15,000.00 - }s == o [& S ) = 0.8 $ - - S - $ - 5 15,000.00 -
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR $ 11,000.00 | 11,377.59 | $ s[4 = lis - |s -2ai]ig A ) el |5 | = 11,377.59 | ¢ .
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE 5 7,000.00 | $ 6,815.44 | $ - - s Bl E] - - 1s ] - 1s 6,815.44 | $ - |s s
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS s 1,500.00 | § 1,474.00 | $ SR 3 a1 ks ol ] | 1] s 13 Y ) 1,474.00 | § - |s
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER 5 400,000.00 | $ 340,000.00 | $ - $ e i - $ - $ £0,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDED s 4,670,491.53 $  4,258,829.39 | $  150,061.95 $  839,182.78 $ 315,726.40 $ 607,166.41 $ 475,952.27 § 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 $ 460,879.21 $ 31,377.59
COMMITTED FUNDS $  276,00000 $ .
§  307,37759 %

TOTALS





LOST (10-14)

Farmers State Bank (Checking) l
Beginning Balance $ - § 22864615 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 83423388 $  1,296753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $  236,976.63
Revenues § 77870810 $  916,325.88 $ 963,802.02 $ 887,535.42 $ 938,471.48 $ 192,685.53 $ -8 -8 -
Transfer {-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  {400,000.00) S (400,000.00) $ 600,000,00 $ -
Expenses $ 150,061.95 §  839,182.78 $ 315,726.40 % 607,166.41 § 475,952.27 % 378,843.010 $ 1,012,739.77 $ 460,879.21 % 31,377.59
Ending Balance § 22864615 $  305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 5 §34,233.88 $  1,296,753.09 $  1,110,595.61 % 97,855.84 $ 236,976.63 5  205,599.04
Lliawalha Bank & Trust (Money Market) I
Beginning Balance S - $  401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 §$ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 S 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 $  212,9%4.12
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 % = 400,000.00 $ -8 - $ - - $ {600,000.00} $ -
Interest accrued 5 1,064.00 $ 2,848.53 §$ 2,32825 § 2,15409 $ 1,395.29 $ 1,21552 $ 1,22067 $ 76177 § 79.66
Ending Balance $  401,064.00 $  403,91253 § 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 § 809,790.16 _$ 811,005.68 §  B812,226.35 $ 212,994.12 §  213,073.78
Farmers State balance § 22864615 $ 305,789.25 $  553,864.87 § 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $  236,976.63 $ 205,599.04
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 § 8065240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 3 8.1.1=005.58 $ 812,226.35 $  212,994.12 $ 213,073.78
Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 § 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 ¢ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 $  449,970.75 $ 418,672.82
COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 9-30-2017
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION

$ 276,000.00 TOTAL COMMITTED

$ 173,970.75 UNCOMMITTED






LOST (FY15-24) 9/29/2017

REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST} $692,292.92 933,893.27 $996,530.46 $224,166.78 .00, 0.00; 00, $0.00 0.00, $0.00
INTEREST [Money Market account) 50,00, $0.00] 50.00, $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 5224,166.78 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals [« i Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY1B FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 Fy24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000,00 $36,626.23| $36,626.23
4| Progress Drive:street lights Street $50,700.00 $50,700.00]
5| Manhole Repairs hSmﬂer 30,000.00| $5,258.57 $5,258.57,
6)C Ave: Tucker Street to north end | Street 315,000.00 $315,000.00
El New mower:Parks department Parks 10,000.00/ £$9,299.00 $9,299.00
9| Park Security Cameras Parks $5,000.00 $5,000.00,
Website Development City Hall $16,637.50 $18,337.50, $14,737.50| $3,600.00
B Ave and Tucker St
12| reconstruction Street $300,000.00| $300,000.00
15| 12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Rainbow _|Street $400,000.00
16| Emmons St: 9th Ave to 10th Ave | Street 200,000.00;
Trail lighting: Clark Park (40K} and
17| Tucker Park (20K} Parks $60,000.00]
12th Ave: Rainbow to
22| Emmens/Emmons to Lyndhurst _ |Street Sl .00 $400,000.00
Trail lighting Clark Park Pedestal | Parks 000.00; $60, "W.O_EIJ
25| Trail lighting: idge park Parks. $40,000,00/ $40,000.00,
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31|end Street 557! 00| $356,534.71 $18,772.75 $337,761.96 $22,720.21
Ath Ave:Willman to Marion and
32| Wiliman:2nd Ave to 4th Ave Street $160,000.00) $160,000.
Water Tower Fitzroy {$750,000 to
35512 mil) Water $430,000.00! 20,000.00, $110,000.00 $100,000.00
36|Rainbow: 12th Ave to 14th Ave Street $400,000.00! $400,000.00
Fire Station: Second satellite
37 |statian Fire $1,000, 00 500,000.00 500,000.00
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop Street $50, 00! 54,148.18 $46,971 18] $7,177.00
38| Diseased tree removal Street $150,000.00] $30,000.00, 0,000.00)] $30,000.00 $30,000.00| $30,000.00,
New Annexation area: water main
41{and sewer extension Water/Sewer 350,000, $295,261.64) $238,894.59 367.05
42| Library Expansion Library $1,000,000. _$39,375.00 39,375.00; 500,000.00
NCPR/Emmons/Rebins/CPR
43-W| Intersection Water 65, $164,688. $64,688.13) $100,000.00
NCPR/Emmans/Robins/CPR
43| Intersection Straet $500,000,00 500,039.2 $80,16,82} $177,892,38| $242,000.00
12th Ave/Rainbow Water Main
replacement Water $75,000.00; $75,000,00]
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44| Hydrants Water/Fire $37,720.00} $32,053.68]
YTD Expenses Actuals $1,511,621.84;
Committed Funds $7,120,057.50 $1,005,000, $745,000.00 0,000.00 000.00! .00 $0.00! $5,187,700.00
Committed funds-actual expenses $135,502 $908,325 $1,005,000 $745,000 $650,000 $440,000 $400,000 50
Committed funds remaining
T
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 J FY 2024
Beginning Balance 5000 $627,594.94 $837,717.59  $1469,749.60 5165454138 5165454138 5165450138  $165454138  $1654541.38  $1,654,541.38
ReiriaE $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $224,166.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenses $64,697.98 §723,770.62 $364,498.45 $39,375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00,
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,654,541.38 $1,654,541.38 $1654541.38 $1,654,541.38 $1,654,541.38 $1,654,541.38 51,654,541.38
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 9-30-17
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00] $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60|
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00 $875,000.00 $602,833.22
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $996,530.46 $224,166.78
Actual Expenses YTO $723,770.62. 198.45 39,375,
Committed YTD . $500,000.00] $947,700.00,
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,469,749.60 $1,654,541.38
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $8,810,883.43
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $916,459.70 Total expended FY15 $104,072.98 committed $3,539,800.47
Projected
Total received FY16 $933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $5,271,082.96  Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $996,530.46 Total expended FY17 $364,498.45
Total received FY18 $224,166.78 Total Expended FY18 $39,375.00
Expected remainder of FY18 $602,833.22 FY19 committed $1,005,000.00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $745,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $650,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $440,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $400,000,00
Expected remainder of Fy23 $827,000.00 FY24 committed $0.00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY25 committed §u.ou
GRAND TOTAL
Expected remainder of FY25 $175,000.00 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $3,539,800.47
‘GRAND TOTAL
(ACTUAL RECEIVED &
EXPECTED) $8,810,883.43

Uncommitted
Balance $5,271,083
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October 11, 2017 Brenda K. Wallrichs
Benjamin M. Weston

J. Michael Weston

Lu Ann White

Writer’s E-mail:
mparmenteri@lwclawyers.com
Direct Dial: 319-861-5338

Ms. Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, 1A 52233

Re:  City of Hiawatha
Dear Ms. Kudrna:
Please find enclosed our invoices for services for the month of September 2017. Thank you for

allowing our firm to represent the City of Hiawatha with its legal needs. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Verytruly yours,

MJP/tb
Enclosures
118 Third Avenue SE, Suite 700 4401 Westown Parkway, Suite 212
P.O. Box 1927 « Cedar Rapids, IA 52406 \_‘r’esl Des Moines, IA_50266
Phone: 319-365-1184 » Fax: 319-365-1186 Phone: 515-224-3911 » Fax: 515-224-2698

Please respond to Cedar Rapids office





LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

September 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, TA 52233

Code Enforcement (Infractions)

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 04/30/2015

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 20408

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000004
Billing through 09/30/2017

$288.00
288.00

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

09]29]2017 MJP Receipt of memorandum for BOA; review
and edit same; forward to Community
Development Director for his review

Timekeeper Summary Rate

$0.00

0.20 hrs 33.00

$33.00

Hours Amount

Mark J Parmenter Partner 165.00

Billing Summary

Total professional services

0.20 $33.00

0.20 $33.00

$33.00

Total of new charges for this invoice

Plus net balance forward

$33.00
+$0.00

Total balance now due

$33.00
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Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, JA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 08/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 20409

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000002
Billing through 09/30/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

09|06/12017  MIP

0906|2017 MIJP

091112017 MIJP

0912|2017 MIJP

09152017 MIJP

Receive and draft response to City
Administrator regarding response to acquire
City owned land and issues related to same

Meeting at City Hall with the Mayor, City
Administrator and City Engineer regarding
possible sale of City owned land and issues
related to same

Solar Panel Agreement; Exchange
electronic communications with staff
regarding agreement and surrounding
insurance issues

Receipt of electronic communication from
City Administrator with request to review

SF374 and consider possible revisions to the
City Code

Conference at City Hall with the City
Administrator and staff regarding revisions
to the City Code and other City matters

$2,376.00

2,376.00

$0.00
0.00 hrs 0.00
1.70 hrs 280.50
0.20 hrs 33.00
0.30 hrs 49.50
1.00 hrs 165.00





0921]2017

09[22/2017

09[22/2017

09252017

09[28[2017

09]29|2017

Timekeeper Summary

MIP

MIJP

MIJP

MJP

MJP

MIJP

Mark J Parmenter

Billing Summary

Total professional services

Total of new charges for this invoice

Meeting at City Hall with the City 1.20 hrs 198.00
Administrator and the Fire Chief regarding
the agreements with Mercy and St. Lukes;
further discussion regarding indemnification
issues and insurance issues
Prepare annual Audit for Hiawatha and the 0.30 hrs 49.50
Water Department as required by the Office
of Auditor of State of lowa; forward same
to Hiawatha for review
Receipt of Unity Point Health Information 0.40 hrs 66.00
Security Agreement from the Fire Chief;
review same; telephone conference with the
Chief regarding same
Final review of Chapter 1 Standard Penalty; 0.20 hrs 33.00
edit same and forward to City Staff for
consideration and approval of same
Receipt of electronic communication from 0.20 hrs 33.00
the Community Development Director
regarding upcoming BOA hearing; follow
up telephone conference with Community
Development Director regarding same
Telephone conference with attorney Bob 0.00 hrs 0.00
Hatala regarding serving as BOA attorney
for upcoming hearing; electronic
communications to City Staff regarding
same
$907.50
Rate Hours Amount
Partner 165.00 5.50 $907.50
5.50 $907.50
$907.50
$907.50
+$0.00

Plus net balance forward

Total balance now due

$907.50
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Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
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September 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, A 52233

Water Dept General Matters

Invoice #

Client #
Matter #

20411
000016158
000000008

Billing through 09/30/2017

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 05/31/2017 $192.00
Payments received since last invoice 192.00
Accounts receivable balance forward $0.00
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
0912212017 MIP Receipt and review Purchase Agreement 0.30 hrs 49.50
between the Hiawatha Board of Trustees
and Dell Ridge; follow up telephone
conference with Water Superintendent
regarding same
$49.50
Timekeeper Summary Rate Hours Amount
Mark J Parmenter Partner 165.00 0.30 $49.50
0.30 $49.50
Billing Summary
Total professional services $49.50
Total of new charges for this invoice $49.50
Plus net balance forward +$0.00
Total balance now due $49.50






September 30, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, [A 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rrc

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

Municipal Traffic Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 08/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 20410

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000005
Billing through 09/30/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

09/06[2017 MLR

0907|2017 MLR

09/07]2017 MLR

09/08|2017 MIP

09082017 MIP
09112017 MJP

Research rules of criminal procedure and
case law re: defendant's right to discovery in
simple misdemeanor cases--City of
Hiawatha v. Rachelle Baier, HIST0252475

City of Hiawatha v. Baier
(HISTA0252475): research applicability of
rules of criminal procedure for discovery in
indictable cases to simple misdemeanor
cases; reveiw case law analyzing lowa Rule
of Criminal Procedure 2.52

City of Hiawatha v. Baier
(HISTA0252475): draft resistance/response
to defendant's request for discovery

Draft letter to Clerk of Court informing
same that all notifications should be coming
to me

Draft 4 appearance for traffic citations

Draft appearances for upcoming traffic
trials

$2,294.50

2,294.50

$0.00
0.60 hrs 93.00
0.80 hrs 124.00
1.80 hrs 279.00
0.00 hrs 0.00
0.00 hrs 0.00
0.00 hrs 0.00





09122017

09]13/2017

09]18/2017

0918|2017

09]25/2017

09252017

09262017

09]28]2017

Timekeeper Summary

MLR

MIJP

MJP

MJP

MJP

MJP

MIJP

MJP

Mark J Parmenter
Meredith L Rich-Chappell Associate 155.00

Billing Summary

Finish drafting resistance to discovery
request--City v. Baier (HISTA0252475) and
send to MJP

Baier: Revise and edit Resistance to
Discovery Requests

Baier: Draft letter to Chief Marks to
accompany copies of documents filed in this
matter

Receipt of Order granting our resistance to
Defendant's Motion for Discovery; draft
letter to the Chief of Police to accompany
Motion, Hiawatha's Resistance and Order

Rodiguez: Travel to and {rom the
Courthouse wherein Defendant pleaded
guilty to both citations

Baier: Receipt and review of Defendant's
Motion to Reconsider and Request for
Hearing; electronic communication to Chief
Marks regarding same; retrieve patrol car
and body cams; draft resistance to
Defendant's Motion to Reconsider and
Request for Hearing; draft discovery
response and forward copies of patrol car
and body cams as requested; draft letter to
Defendant to accompany copy of discovery
response and DVD of body cam and patrol
car videos

Baier: Finalize Resistance and file with the
Court

Baier: Receipt and review of the Court's
Order denying Defendant's Motion for
Reconsideration and Request for a Hearing;
electronic communication to Chief Marks to
accompany

Rate

0.00 hrs

0.40 hrs

0.20 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.80 hrs

1.70 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.30 hrs

Hours

Partner 165.00

Total professional services

4.00
3.20

0.00

66.00

33.00

49.50

132.00

280.50

49.50

49.50

Amount

$660.00
$496.00

7.20

$1,156.00

$1,156.00

$1,156.00





{

Total of new charges for this invoice $1,156.00

Plus net balance forward ‘ +$0.00

Total balance now due $1,156.00







Monthly Report September 2017

MATERIAL CIRCULATION

Adult 3,452
Juvenile 5,063
Young Adult 493
Periodicals 296
DVD 5,180
Kits 88
Adult Audio 614
Adult Music 487
Juvenile Audio 90
Children's Music 127
Young Adult Audio 41
Overdrive Audio 321
One-Click Audio 56
Overdrive E-Books 522
3M E-books 189
Zinio Magazines 104
Freegal Download Music 125

Total Circulation 17,248
Last Year's Circulation 19,144
Change -1,896
Self-Check 7,491
DAYS OPEN 28
Ave. Daily Circulation 616
INCOME
Fines $1,103.47
Copier 5433.70
Postage 50.50
FAX 5110.50
Lost/damaged Books 542.94
Lost Cards $10.00
ILLs $33.00
Total $1,734.11
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT

Month
Dollars received $158.82
Material returned  $79.95
ITEMS CATALOGED Adult
ltems Added 94
ltems Withdrawn 172

20%
29%
3%
2%
30%
0.51%
4%
3%
0.52%
0.74%
0.24%
1.86%
0.32%
3.03%
1.10%
0.60%
0.72%

47.02%

Y-T-D
$469.10
$470.37

Juvenile
312
1202

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION

Open Access
Hiawatha

Linn County

Cedar Rapids
Marion

Robins

Total Circulation

LIBRARY VISITS
2017
Daily Average
2016
Change

12,085
2,053
1,130
9,479
1,243

663

15,931

9,940
355
9,393
547

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS

ILLs Sent
ILLs Received

REFERENCE
57 Reference/118 R. A

PROGRAMMING

people
Youth 524
Outreach 518
Youth Total 1,042
Adult 263
Outreach 21
Adult Total 284

Registered Borrowers
New this Month
Withdrawn

MEETING ROOM
Small Meeting Room
Large Meeting Room

Public
Library
Youth Audio Video
43 16 60
11 3 79

Page 1

33
12

175

programs
24
18
42
21
2
23

9,183
61
91

101
37
64
12
52

Periodicals
48
49

Total
573
1,516





NEWSBANK Month Y-T-D EBSCOHOST

2 29 Month Y-T-D
101 250
Pronunciator Log Ins Y-T-D Academic 0 3
4 27 Auto Repair 0 19
Small Busines 0 0
Small Engine 0 0
Month Y-T-D Other 101 228
FREEGAL 125 446 Total 101 250
Streaming patrons/songs 13/289 49/1180
Month Y-T-D User logine  Y-T-D
Learning Express 0 9 Lynda.com 3 16
INTERNET Ave./Day LastMonth Change
Patrons 1436 51.29 1537 -101
Hours 1192 4257 1204 -12

Page 2






CITY OF HIAWATHA

Police

Emergency Mgmt
Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks

Recreation

Community Center

Planning & Zoning
Mavyor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

Economic...

10 20 30
Percentage of Budget

MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 2017

W Target
Budget %

® Actual YTD
Budget

September 30, 2017





CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 2017

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY18 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,590,596.00 333,264.68 | 1,201,138.74 26.17% 25%
Police 1,198,090.00 87,263.80 250,308.78 20.89% 25%
Emergency Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Fire 413,115.00 45,576.72 92,496.43 22.39% 25%
Ambulance 326,136.00 24,872.04 56,817.16 17.42% 25%
Building 307,191.00 22,301.21 75,899.20 24.71% 25%
Animal Control 212,000.00 0.00 335.00 2.79% 25%
City Clean-Up 15,000.00 48.24 177.08 1.18% 25%
Transit 128,982.00 10,005.00 30,015.00 23.27% 25%
Mosquito Services 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Library 622,930.00 45,316.20 139,315.12 22.36% 25%
Parks 223,219.00 18,244.29 54,589.29 24.46% 25%
Recreation 125,874.00 7,270.57 33,768.01 26.83% 25%
Community Center 12,803.00 922.48 2,008.51 15.69% 25%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Mayor & Council 19,700.00 916.67 2,825.82 14.34% 25%
City Administrator 143,825.00 12,674.31 33,005.65 22.95% 25%
Clerk & Finance 248,385.00 16,795.33 51,638.82 20.79% 25%
Elections 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 25%
Legal Services 45,000.00 4,753.00 6,783.00 15.07% 25%
City Hall 376,295.00 17,016.71 167,195.02 44.43% 25%
Building/Grounds 91,240.00 13,196.09 26,865.50 29.44% 25%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 80,436.00 6,119.02 20,520.35 25.51% 25%

September 30, 2017







Hiawatha

Business:

CIP/Reserve Projects in the upcoming years: Below you will see a list of CIP/Reserve projects over the next four
years. I would like to bring these to you so you are aware and see if you believe any projects should be added or

FY 18 July 1, 2017 - June 30,2018

Vehicles/Equipment Scheduled replacement cost for 2009 F250 Ford #310 - Waiting on

Vehicles/Equipment Scheduled replacement cost for 2009 Landpride Flex Mower (Batwing)- Done

Vehicles/Equipment #360 Turg Tiger 840LH (Scag) at $13,600 - Done

Land for Park in NW Territory Land Acquisition for NW territory 37.8 acres with CR Schools cost ~940,000.00 CIP for $700,000.00
Dog Park Dave Wright Partnership to construct dog park in swaps for land- Still in process $90,000

Park Security Cameras Surveillance Cameras/All Parks ~$5,000.00- Waiting on _

Clark, Guthridge and Tucker Park

Trail Pedestal Lighting $160,000.00- Working with Vanmeter

Guthridge Park Trail Resurfacing

Middle trail and area next to tennis courts is uneven and cracking, would need to add layer to existing
before resealing trail ~$12,000

Guthridge and Tucker Park Seal Coating of
lots and trails

Maintenance done every 5 years last done in FY13. Will renumber farmers market # and handicap stalls.
18,000.00 LOST

FY19 July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019
Splash Pad Resurfacing Scheduled replacement for Guthridge and Tucker Park Splash Pads
Vehicles/Equipment #350 Turf Tiger 840LH (Scag)

Operations/Area Improvements

Guthridge Park Basketball Replacement

Boyson Rd. CIP Phase 2 12th Ave to N. Center Point Rd (bridge) $710,338
Resurfacing for the safety of our users, pulverized and resurfaced. $40,000

NW Park Playground Playground equipment, wood fiber safety surface, delivery and installation. Boland Recreation $100,000
Trail project with CR and County from Boyson rd intersection to Tower Terrace Rd then to Wickiup

Wickiup Trail learning center. $100,000.00

FY20 July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020

Operations/Area Improvements Dry Creek Trail (phase 1) New PCC trail on west side of Dry Creek- Cost $425,000.00

NW Territory Lodge Lodge/Event Center for over 300 in NW Territory Park $465,000.00

Ice Rink Guthridge/NW area - ~25,000.00

Clark Park Seal Coating for Lot and Trail

Preserve asphalt, on rotation every 5 years. Last completed in FY15

NW Territory Amenities (Park)

Soccer Fields, Ball Diamonds, Tennis Courts, Bleachers $219,000.00

FY21 July 1,2020 - June 30, 2021

Vehicles/Equipment #330 Ford F-250 Pickup Truck (Ted) estimated replacement cost $28,000
NW Park Trail 1 mile trail in NW park ~200,000.00

NW Park Trail Lighting Lighting around trail $100,000.00

Ice Rink NW Territory park amenity $25,000

Skate Park Skate park in NW Territory or Guthridge Park $80,000.00

taken away.





Community Center yearly non-profit rate increase for 2018: Nonprofit yearly rentals have not had an increase
in over 5 years. Right now, they pay $300 for a 12-month calendar year, which allows them to rent once a month.
This brings the price to $25.00 per rental. We would like to increase the fee by $120 a year bringing the yearly rate
to $420 and $35 per rental. This will keep us very comparable to other Cities our size yet help us keep up with the
maintenance costs as the center continues to get older. I would like your approval to increase the rates and make
this effective January 1, 2018.

Community Center A/V prices for non-profit renters: The City has never had an A/V fee adjustment for
nonprofit rentals. We recently had a request from a non-profit group asking if we have a discount for the system
during their calendar year meetings. We don’t have many groups that ask for it but decided to put a plan in place in
case we get more non-profits asking. We usually charge a rate of $40 for the equipment (system, microphones,
projectors, connection cords), we would like to give them a 50% off discount making the rental fee $20.00. This
would go into effect starting January 1, 2018 when the rest of the contracts are updated.

Community Center Price Increase for 2018: With the Community Center continuing to get rented every
weekend we would like to increase the rental rate for 2018. Since we added the non-resident rate we have not seen
a decrease in rentals but an increase from the surrounding cities. Over 2016-2017 we had 377 rentals total, 86 out
of Hiawatha, 210 from Cedar Rapids, 27 out of Marion and 54 from surrounding cities. With that said we would like
to increase the non-resident and resident fee $25.00 to make the costs for the facility as stated below:

Resident: $175 per rental/$250 all day
Non-Resident: $200 per rental /$275 all day

We don’t believe this will affect our rentals, it will help us stay average in price compared to other cities our size
and the amenities we offer. This would go into effect January 1, 2018.

Hiawatha Kids League Request for Guthridge Park Baseball Diamonds 2018:
Please see the request from HKL chairman Scott Fisher for Guthridge Park ball diamonds. All of these
dates requested work based off of our City schedule.

Disc Golf Putting Project: A Clark Park disc golf user would like to add a basket to the disc golf course.
This basket would be near the pavilion and trail in between holes 17 & 18 at the top of the hill. This
basket would be used as a practice area for putting and can be used to play “around the world” or “pig”.
Purposed there would be 18 markers around the basket to throw from but after meeting with a few of the
disc golf leaders, they thought 9 markers would be efficient enough since there are the same lengths on
some of the sides. Each of the markers would be cemented in with numbers associated with each one.
These markers would be level with the ground for mowing purposes. The project would be funded by the
disc golf users ($500.00-700.00) as well as installed with the approval from the board and of Parks staff.
There is only one other putting area in lowa that is located in Ames. These are largely used in Colorado
and California for avid disc golf users. (diagrams attached)

Reports:

e Fall Festival - Big things are happening at this year’s Fall Festival! Trick or treating at vendor tables, arts
and crafts, coloring contest by Awaken Family Chiropractic, bounce house sponsored by Farmers State
Bank, Prestige Dance performance at noon, Costume Contest at 12:30pm and New Horizons Band at 1pm.
We do need volunteers for this event and would appreciate your assistance. This event runs from 11-2pm
at the last farmers market in Guthridge Park.





Parks:

Cork and Craft - Here's a great idea for a girls night in... Cork and Craft Pinterest party! It's a fun way to
get friends together to eat, gab, and craft. Who doesn't love Pinterest? And who doesn't pin crafts they'll
probably never make? Well, here's a way to fix that!

Reserve November 6 for a night of fun. Lead by Laura Himschoot, we’ll work together to make a wreath
that you can keep for your own or give as a gift. We’ll provide all the supplies and clean up the mess! You
just need to pre-register and show up. Space is limited, so gather your friends and register today! BYOB!
Monday, November 6t from 6pm to 9pm in the Hiawatha Community Center. $25.00 fee.

Kids Movie Night: November 10t is our last Kids Movie Night of the year - and possibly ever. Cars 3 will
start at 6:30 in the Community Center with free popcorn and juice for families in attendance. Kelly and
Ambyr are considering not continuing Kids Movie Night in 2018. With many free movies in a three-block
vicinity with many repeating the same movie, it's not worth the dollars if we are all offering programs for
the same population. For example, we will be showing Cars 3 on November 10t and Hiawatha Library will
be showing Cars 3 on November 17t Taking all of the above into consideration, we'd appreciate your help
with the showing of Cars 3. This way you can get a feel for how our event operates and be able to have an
opinion on whether to continue with the event or not. It should be a big crowd so please come if you are
able! We did meet with the library the last week of September to discuss multiple events. They would like
to continue offering their movies.

Letters from Santa - Add a little magic to the season and receive a letter from Santa, mailed directly to
your child. Santa will write a letter to your child in an easy to read format. The letter will be mailed directly
from Santa’s workshop so your child will be overjoyed to see his/her name on the envelope with Santa's
name and address in the corner. Santa would love to write to your children, grandchildren, nieces or
nephews no matter where they live! So, let the elves know if you would like to receive a letter this year!
November 13th through December 18th Fee $3.00

Dance Club Cardio - Back In Line Family Chiropractic and Wellness P.C. and Dance Club Cardio are
teaming up again for a FREE event at the Hiawatha Community Center! Are you looking for a great way to
burn over 700 calories and have fun while doing it? Get your groove on with licensed fitness instructors
Alicia Anderson & Ashley Grabe as they combine cardio, dance, and strengthening exercises for a heart-
pumping workout all set to your favorite songs! Bring a towel, water bottle, and come prepared to shake
what your mama gave ya! All ages, sizes, and fitness levels are welcome to join! Sponsored by Back in Line
Chiropractic and Wellness. Thursday, October 12t at 6pm.

Fall Yoga: We are going to continue to offer Gentle Yoga in the Community Center at 6pm on October 17th,
November 14t and 21st and December 5t. Classes are $10 drop in or 5 classes for $40.

Fall Soccer: Fall soccer ends Thursday, October 5, It's been a great season!

Farmers Market: The last farmers market will be October 29th. We will be handing out surveys to get
feedback from the vendors and also look to see how the structure is going (time, season, setup, etc.). Thank
you Dawn for doing such a great job this year while change for some has been an adjustment. We
appreciate all your help and assistance!

Yoga sponsored by Back In Line - Back in Line has graciously offered to sponsor yoga by Fusion Studio
on November 8t from 6:30 to 7:30pm in the Hiawatha Community Center. Come get your zen on!
Sponsorships: Ambyr and Kelly are working on obtaining sponsors from local businesses for 2018’s
programs and events. They're also looking for sponsors for the back of the brochure at $100 a business
card. If you know of a business that would be interested please let us know!

Parks will be closing the last week of October. Guthridge Park will stay open until the last Farmers Market.
Port O Johns will be delivered the first week in November for Guthridge and Clark Park.





We are doing the last mowing, aerating and fertilizing on city grounds.

Ted Olson, park maintenance, stripped and waxed the Community Center floor October 3-4th, We try to get
this done at least two times a year to keep the facility in good shape. This process takes two full days to
complete.

As of right now the dog park partnership with Dave Wright and Linn County is on hold. Kainz Park and the
detention basin next to the Cedar Valley Trail were granted to the City in 1992 by Linn County for $1.00.
Restrictions on the land require the properties to remain used for public purpose. The original plan was for
the City to sell the land (interest by Dave Wright) and purchase the land area from Dave Wright to
construct a dog park which he would help develop donating $90,000. With Linn County not wanting us to
sell the land, and because it needs to stay a public purpose we are on hold with the project. Dave Wright
will not complete this project if he can’t purchase the Kainz Park and detention basin.






Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

September-2017 Total 2017 Total 2016
Dispatched 1 308 330
Observed 2 508 489
Case Report 3 s 70
Supplement Report 4 30 29
Case Closed 5 71 38
Traffic Stop 6 190 171
Officer Assist 7 212 197
Public Assist 8 119 96
Accident 9 10 11
Disturbance 10 31 28
Domestic Disturbance 11 10 1
Disabled Vehicle 12 29 )
Theft 13 5 10
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 2(3) 5(4)
Assault 15 1 0
Suspicious Activity 16 72 56
ATL 17 32 23
Medical / Fire 18 36 44
Alarm 19 19 21
Welfare Check 20 19 16
Animal 21 9 9
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Felony 24 13 3
Warrant Request 25 3 8
Arrest 26 33 11
Juvenile Arrest 27 7 2
Arrest Warrant 28 0 1

Drug Charge 29 12 10
Domestic Abuse 30 1 0
Child Abuse 3 1 0
Committal / Suicide 32 1 2
OWI 33 7 2
OWI Contact 34 4 7
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 5 1

PULA 37 0 4
Open Container 38 1 0
Misc Citation 39 54 31
Misc Warning 40 61 62
Speed Citation 41 3¢ 32
Speed Warning 42 50 51
Seat Belt Citation 43 5 1

Seat Belt Warning 44 1 2
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 0

Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 3 3
Sign / Light Warning 48 6 2






Month September HIAWATHA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Year 2017

SHIFT
SUN MON TUE WED THUR FRI SAT 6pm to 6am|6am to 6pm
110 122 115 125 133 177 165 947 486 461 947
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Memo

To:
From:
Date:
Re:

City of " i awatha!'
Public Works

Mayor, City Admin and City Council
Rod Jasa

October 12, 2017

August Public Works Report

Streets — We were able to continue our street repairs. We completed a project on Ryan Ave. and
started a project on N. Compton. We took down the flags. We started the stump removal and grading
in the vacant lot at the shop. We planted 33 trees on N. Center Point Rd and Boyson Rd. with the help
of the Boy Scouts and Trees Forever. These trees were from a grant we received from Branching Out
and Trees Forever. Vehicles serviced: 850, 920, 810, 830, 800.

Sewer — We repaired some sewer manholes while doing our street repairs. Al lift stations are
working correctly.

Storm Water — Nothing to report

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are

not included.
Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall

Reg OT |[Reg |OT Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg

Total

549 43 34

Submitted by:

Kod Vasa






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION PLEDGING FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR SERVICES
PROVIDED BY NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (NTS)
FY2018-2019

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to pledge an amount not to exceed $9,368.00 from the General Fund for a fiscal
period of one year (FY2018-2019) to Neighborhood Transportation Service (NTS) for
services provided to the City of Hiawatha residents offering convenient, quality,
affordable transportation to employment and education responsibilities.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

SN
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION PLEDGING FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR SERVICES
PROVIDED BY ENTREPRENEURIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTER INC. (EDC)
FY2018-2019

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to pledge $12,000.00 from Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Funds for a fiscal year
period of one year (FY2018-2019) to Entrepreneurial Development Center Inc. (EDC) for
services provided to businesses or business concepts with capital raises, mergers,
marketing, personnel, sales plans, intellectual property, corporate structure, product
design, and advertising.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION PLEDGING FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO HIAWATHA
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (HEDCO) FOR
FY2018-2019

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to pledge an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 from Tax Increment Financing
(TIF) Funds for a fiscal period of one year (FY2018-2019) to support Hiawatha
Economic Development Corporation (HEDCO) in carrying out their initiatives of
cultivating economic growth in the City of Hiawatha by serving as an advocate for
existing businesses and businesses looking to move their operations to Hiawatha.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

Foc






DRAFT Fad

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION PLEDGING FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR SERVICES
PROVIDED BY CEDAR RAPIDS METRO ECONOMIC ALLIANCE
FY2018-2019

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to pledge an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 from Tax Increment F inancing
(TIF) Funds for a fiscal period of one year (FY2018-2019) to Cedar Rapids Metro
Economic Alliance for services provided in attracting businesses to the metro area and
assisting existing companies with expansion projects, job placement and recruitment, and
promoting Iowa’s Creative Corridor.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






DRAFT Babc

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 1 CODE OF
ORDINANCES §1.10 STANDARD PENALTY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1, Section 1.10 Standard Penalty, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, is hereby amended as follows:

1.10  STANDARD PENALTY. Unless another penalty is expressly provided by this Code of
Ordinances for any particular provision, section or chapter, any person failing to perform a duty,
or obtain a license required by, or violating any provision of this Code of Ordinances, or any rule
or regulation adopted herein by reference shall, upon conviction, be subject to only a monetary

fine onty and-a-term-of imprisonment as _prov1ded for a misdemeanor violation under lowa Code
Section 903.1, subsection 1, paragraph “a”

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk





DRAFT

I, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, do hereby certify that the
Jforegoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of
Hiawatha, Iowa, on the 18" day of October, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No. on
the day of October, 2017.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






Fla

K Kornegor

Subject: FW: fireworks question

----- Original Message-----

From: K Downs [mailto:cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2017 3:10 PM

To: K Kornegor

Subject: FW: fireworks question

EY.L

————— Original Message-----

From: Deb Krebill [mailto:DKrebill@cityofmarion.org]
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 3:38 PM

Subject: RE: fireworks question

Marion - Two ordinances are going to the council next week....

1) Total ban of the use of fireworks
2) Use of fireworks July 3rd from 3:00 PM to 11:00 PM, July 4th from 12:00
PM to 11:0@ PM and December 31st from 9:60 PM to 12:30 PM
Times of day are not for sure...... let you know which they choose. Vote is the 19th.





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 41 PUBLIC
HEALTH AND SAFETY §41.12 ILLEGAL USE OF FIREWORKS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, November 1, 2017 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinance Chapter 41 Public Health and Safety by adding §41.12 Illegal Use of
Fireworks by establishing a time period to use and explode consumer fireworks.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this M day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk





ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 41 PUBLIC
HEALTH AND SAFETY BY AMENDING §41.12: ILLEGAL USE OF
FIREWORKS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 41 Public Health and Safety, Section 41.12 Illegal Use of
Fireworks of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, is hereby
amended as follows:

CHAPTER 41

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

41.12 ILLEGAL USE OF FIREWORKS.

4. A person, firm, partnership, or corporation who sells consumer fireworks to a
person who is less than eighteen years of age commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable
by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars. A person who is less than eighteen
years of age who purchases consumer fireworks commits a simple misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars.

2< A person age eighteen or older may use or explode consumer fireworks
during the following designated times:

July 3" from 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.
July 4" from 12:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.
December 31* from 9:00 p.m. to January 1* 12:30 a.m.

~

2 A person who uses or explodes consumer fireworks or novelties while the use of
such devices is prohibited or limited by an ordinance adopted by the city in which the
fireworks are used commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not less than
two hundred fifty dollars.

+ A person who uses or explodes consumer fireworks or novelties while the use of
such devices is suspended by an order of the state fire marshal commits a simple
misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars.





SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect
the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1* day of November, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

I, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the
City of Hiawatha, Iowa, on the 1" day of November, 2017, and was published as
Ordinance No. on the day of November, 2017.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER
AMENDING HIAWATHA CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 160 FIRE
CODE §160.35 SEIZURE OF FIREWORKS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA to direct staff to proceed with notification of a public hearing that will be held in
the Hiawatha Council Chambers, 101 Emmons Street, before the Hiawatha City Council
on Wednesday, November 1, 2017 at 5:30 P.M. regarding amending Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances Chapter 160 Fire Code §160.35 Seizure of Fireworks by adding a reference
other city code chapters that provide regulations on fireworks.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk

Fib





DRAFT

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 160 FIRE CODE §160.35
SEIZURE OF FIREWORKS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 160, Fire Code Section 160.35 Seizure of Fireworks, of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, is hereby amended as follows:

160.35 SEIZURE OF FIREWORKS. The Hiawatha Fire Code is hereby amended by adding
sections 5601.7.1, as follows:

5601.7 Seizure of fireworks. It shall be unlawful for any person, or entity, to
possess, store, to offer for sale, sell at retail or use or explode any fireworks,
except as allowed by State law and/or City ordinance. It shall be unlawful for any
person, or entity, to use or explode any fireworks on any City owned or leased
property without a permit approved by City Council.

The Fire Code Official may issue an Operational Permit for Explosives and/or
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Materials for the use of fireworks by artisans in
pursuit of their trade in accordance with the Fire Code. Every such use or display
shall be handled by a competent operator approved by the Fire Code Official and
after proper investigation, not be hazardous to property or endanger any person.

The Fire Code Official shall seize, take, remove, or cause to be removed, at the
expense of the owner, all stocks of fireworks offered or exposed for sale, stored,
or held in violation of the section.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of November, 2017.





DRAFT

Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

I, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that the
Joregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of
Hiawatha, lowa, on the I* day of November, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No. on
the ___ day of November, 2017.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
October 18, 2017
5:30 P.M.

Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

1.

Resolution fixing date for a public hearing on the proposal to enter into a Development
Agreement with Peck's Landing, LLC (First Addition).

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned, designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement

of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.

e





October 18, 2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M.,

on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

* ok ok ok ok ok %





Council Member then introduced the following proposed
Resolution entitled "RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH PECK'S
LANDING, LLC (FIRST ADDITION), AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF NOTICE
THEREOF", and moved that the same be adopted. Council Member
seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted as follows:

i





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON
THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT WITH PECK'S LANDING, LLC (FIRST
ADDITION), AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF
NOTICE THEREOF

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, and which has been
amended 12 times, lastly by Amendment No. 12 as approved by Resolution No. 17-068 on April
19, 2017, this Council found and determined that certain areas located within the City are
eligible and should be designated as an urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and
adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area
(the "Urban Renewal Area" or "Area") described therein, which Plan as amended, is on file in
the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that properties within the Area be redeveloped as part of the
overall redevelopment area covered by said Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from Peck's Landing, LLC (the
"Developer"), in the form of a proposed Development Agreement (the "Agreement") (First
Addition) by and between the City and the Developer, pursuant to which, among other things,
the Developer would agree to construct certain Minimum Improvements and Infrastructure
Improvements (as those terms are defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located
within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally described in the Agreement and
consisting of the construction of two new buildings on the Development Property with a total of
approximately 28,000 square feet for commercial, office and retail space, and the construction of
the improvements as set forth in that separate development agreement by and between the City
and the Developer and as shown on the Final Plat of Peck’s Landing First Addition, and to the
City standards as required by Chapter 165 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code, together
with all related site improvements, as outlined in the proposed Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement further proposes that the City will: (i) make up to 6
consecutive annual payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 80%
of the Tax Increments pursuant to lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction
of the Minimum Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the
lesser of $783,000, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed
Development Agreement; and (ii) provide a forgivable loan to the Developer in the amount of
$527,000 to be forgiven at the rate of 50% per year for 2 years under the terms and following
satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, one of the obligations of the Developer relates to employment retention
and/or creation; and





WHEREAS, lowa Code Chapters 15A and 403 (the "Urban Renewal Law") authorize
cities to make grants for economic development in furtherance of the objectives of an urban
renewal project and to appropriate such funds and make such expenditures as may be necessary
to carry out the purposes of said Chapter, and to levy taxes and assessments for such purposes;
and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the Agreement is in the best interests of the
City and the residents thereof and that the performance by the City of its obligations thereunder
is a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the Urban Renewal Law
and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in furtherance of
appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the meaning of
Chapters 15A and 403 of the Iowa Code, taking into account the factors set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, neither the Urban Renewal Law nor any other Code provision sets forth any
procedural action required to be taken before said economic development activities can occur
under the Agreement, and pursuant to Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa, it is deemed
sufficient if the action hereinafter described be taken and the City Clerk publish notice of the
proposal and of the time and place of the meeting at which the Council proposes to take action
thereon and to receive oral and/or written objections from any resident or property owner of said
City to such action.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That this Council meet in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M. on November 1, 2017, for the purpose of taking action on
the matter of the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with Peck's Landing, LLC
(First Addition).

Section 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to cause at least one publication to be
made of a notice of said meeting, in a legal newspaper, printed wholly in the English language,
published at least once weekly, and having general circulation in said City, said publication to be
not less than four (4) clear days nor more than twenty (20) days before the date of said public
meeting.

Section 3. The notice of the proposed action shall be in substantially the following form:





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON
THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH PECK'S LANDING,
LLC (FIRST ADDITION), AND THE HEARING THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State
of lowa, will hold a public hearing on November 1, 2017, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers,
City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take
action on the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with Peck's
Landing, LLC (the "Developer™).

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum
Improvements and Infrastructure Improvements (as those terms are defined in the Agreement) on
certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally
described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of two new buildings on
the Development Property with a total of approximately 28,000 square feet for commercial,
office and retail space, and the construction of the improvements as set forth in that separate
development agreement by and between the City and the Developer and as shown on the Final
Plat of Peck’s Landing First Addition, and to the City standards as required by Chapter 165 of
the Hiawatha Unified Development Code, together with all related site improvements, under the
terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement. One of the
obligations of Developer relates to employment retention and/or creation.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to: (i) make up to 6 consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 80% of the Tax
Increments pursuant to the lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the
Minimum Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of
$783,000, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development
Agreement; and (ii) provide a forgivable loan in the amount of $527,000 to be forgiven at the
rate of 50% per year for 2 years under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set
forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in
the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any
resident or property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the
Developer. After all objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this
meeting or at any adjournment thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the
proposal to authorize said Agreement.





This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of
lowa, as provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa.

Dated this day of s 2L,

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of
lowa

(End of Notice)





PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; 1 further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
gAML 7

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01413610-1\10575-153
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City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

Purpose: Final Plat Approval Date: 09/26/2017
To: Hiawatha City Council

Name of Plan: Dell Ridge 3™ Addition

Address: Dell Ridge Lane and Forrest Hill Court Zone: R-1PUD

Number of Lots: 15 lots
Reviewed by: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

Description: This is part of the Dell Ridge preliminary plat. The lot lines have been adjusted but no
major changes are proposed differing from the preliminary plat. The lot sizes comply
with the UDC. There is no request for a zoning change.

Report: This final plat matches closely to the most recent preliminary plat. The plan of
improvements has been received and the improvements are completed. The acceptance
of the improvements and the developer’s agreement is still being considered. Final blue
bound documents and utility sign-offs will be submitted before Council consideration.

Recommendation: Community Development supports the Planning and Zoning Commission
recommendation for approval of this final plat contingent upon Council acceptance of the
improvements and approval of the developer’s agreement. No occupancy will be allowed
until these two items are approved by Council.





City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha lowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Planning and Zoning Commission Date: September 19, 2017
From: John Bender PE, City Engineer

Re:  Dell Ridge 3rd Addition

Description: Final Plat

Report:

Engineering has reviewed the final plat of Dell Ridge 3rd Addition and find the plat in accordance with the

approved preliminary plat. There are a number of items to be addressed in a developer's agreement to be
included in the bound copies and recorded, but the plat can be approved and forwarded to the City Council.

Engineering recommends approval of the Dell Ridge 3rd Addition Final Plat.

If you need any further information, please let me know.





“ i awatha!.

Final Approval of Dell Ridge Phase 3

October 9, 2017

The Hiawatha Water Department has reviewed the plans and completed the inspection of Dell Ridge
Third (3) Addition, submitted by Scott Survey and completed work by Rathje Construction. At this time
the Water Department approves of Dell Ridge Phase 3 addition.

Mt F A

Marty Recker

Hiawatha Water Superintendent

CC: K. Kornegor- City Clerk

P. Parsley- Community Development Director

WATER DEPARTMENT ¢ P.O. BOX 485 « HIAWATHA, IA 52233-0485 « PHONE (319) 393-5556 * FAX (319) 393-1516





DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

In this memorandum of agreement, the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa will

be known as the “CITY”; and Forrest Ridge L.L.C., will be known as the “DEVELOPER".

WHEREAS, Chapter 165 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code of the City

of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa requires the DEVELOPER of new subdivisions located
within the CITY to construct, or give satisfactory assurance to the CITY that it will
construct certain improvements; and,

WHEREAS, the DEVELOPER, above described, is now in the process of

subdividing the premises legally described as follows to wit:

See Attachment A

subdivision shall be known as Dell Ridge Third Addition
to the City of Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa.

The DEVELOPER proposes to record a final plat situated on a portion of the
Real Estate to be known as Dell Ridge Third Addition to the City of Hiawatha,
Linn County, lowa, and has prepared a proposed final plat of such addition (the
“Plat”). Said Addition consists of Lots 1 through 15, and Lot A, all-inclusive.

The public improvements that lie within or provide service to the area included in
the proposed final plat of Dell Ridge Third Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa have not yet been completed to date, and in order to receive the
CITY’s approval of the proposed plat the DEVELOPER by this Agreement is
willing to obligate Lots 1 through 15 Dell Ridge Third Addition to the City of
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa, for the construction and costs of said
improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1.

That the DEVELOPER has provided assurance that all improvements will be
constructed and will perform to CITY Standards as required by Chapter 165 of
the Hiawatha Unified Development Code. That the DEVELOPER shall complete,
and the CITY shall accept, all the items applicable to said subdivision set forth in
the plan of improvements, not later than the earlier of a) one (1) year from the
date of passage of the City Council Resolution approving the Development
Agreement unless specifically extended by the Council; or b) occupancy of a
newly constructed principal structure built upon a lot in the subdivision. Upon
completion of the Improvements, the City Council shall cause to be filed a
release instrument. Such release instrument will indicate that the Improvements
have been accepted by the City Council and will release the DEVELOPER and
the Real Estate from all obligations due under this Agreement and will specifically
discharge and release the DEVELOPER and the Real Estate from any lien. If
necessary, the City Council shall also cause to be executed and/or filed any





additional instrument(s) reasonably required by the DEVELOPER to further
demonstrate that the Improvements have been satisfactorily completed with the
following exception:

Construction of sidewalk shall be as described in paragraph 2 below.

2. That the DEVELOPER will either construct, or cause to be constructed, within
said subdivision all sidewalk required by Chapter 165 and 136 of the Code of
Ordinances as follows:

That said sidewalk shall be constructed to meet City Engineer's specifications adjacent
to lots 1 to 5, and lots 9 to 15, as shown on attached Sidewalk Exhibit, in the subdivision
as part of the construction of a principal structure on each lot.

Notwithstanding the above, the DEVELOPER agrees to construct sidewalk adjacent to
any lot which has not had sidewalk constructed for which the City Council passes a
resolution of necessity within a period of time established within said resolution of
necessity.

3. That the City acknowledges that the DEVELOPER has paid the final plat filing
fee in the amount of $300.00.

4. That street lighting (2 x REC LED Poles and Lamps, location as shown on
attached exhibit) shall be installed at the DEVELOPER'’S expense in accordance
with City Council Resolution 12-138. Or, the DEVELOPER has provided an
acceptable verification of payment to the appropriate utility company for said
street lighting installation.

5. That the DEVELOPER has secured a NPDES General Permit No. 2 from the
Department of Natural Resources and developed a pollution prevention plan and
agrees to maintain and control the premises so as to prevent erosion. The
DEVELOPER further assumes responsibility for any costs associated with
erosion and/or siltation of this development as outlined in Section 167 of the
Code of Ordinances as a result of development of this subdivision.

6. That the DEVELOPER agrees that Lot A, Dell Ridge First Addition is designated
as a storm water detention facility and will be operated and maintained as such
according to Section 162 of the Code of Ordinances.

7. That all public improvements shall be constructed to CITY standards and shall be
inspected by the City Engineer. The DEVELOPER and any contractor or other
agent employed by the DEVELOPER shall provide maintenance surety required
by Chapter 165 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code prior to acceptance
of the completed Improvements by the City.

8. DEVELOPER and any contractor or agent employed by the DEVELOPER shall
provide insurance as reasonably required by the City Council when working
within the public rights-of-way.





9.

10.

That all improvements and construction on property dedicated to the CITY shall
become property of the CITY upon acceptance by the CITY (except private
service connections to sewer and water lines). Such acceptance by the CITY of
an improvement shall constitute a release of the obligations hereunder with
respect to said improvement, except, as to being a surety under the maintenance
bond.

If the DEVELOPER fails to complete the Improvements within the time period as
provided in the Agreement, the CITY may cause the Improvements to be
constructed in all respects as it shall reasonably deem appropriate. DEVELOPER
shall remain responsible for all cost incurred by the CITY in completing the
Improvements. In order to assure payment of such costs, if the DEVELOPER has
not completed the Improvements within the time period above provided, the CITY
and DEVELOPER further agree to the following assessment agreement as
provided for in Chapter 165.67.12 of the Hiawatha Unified Development Code.

a. In consideration of the construction of the Improvements by the
CITY, the undersigned DEVELOPER hereby waives Notice of such
construction, waives all legal formalities required by the laws of lowa to
be observed by cities in the construction of Improvements where the
expense of the Improvements is to be assessed, and waives each and
every question of jurisdiction. The intention of the DEVELOPER is to
authorize and direct the CITY to construct the Improvements without
any of the formalities or legal proceedings required of cities in
constructing like improvements. The express intention of the
DEVELOPER is that the Improvements shall be constructed as
aforesaid as if each and every legal requirement pertaining thereto was
fully and faithfully observed and performed.

b. Itis further agreed that the CITY by and through its Council may
make assessments against the properties described herein as Lots 1
through 15 all-inclusive, Dell Ridge Third Addition to the City of
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa, for the cost of the construction of the
Improvements, to the extent of the entire actual cost deemed
necessary by the City Council. Such cost shall be allocated to each lot
according to the benefit received by that lot.

c. Itis also agreed that said assessment so made shall be a lien
upon the Real Estate, and the undersigned DEVELOPER hereby
agrees to pay the amount is thus assessed against the Real Estate,
and said assessment shall have the same legal force and effect as if
all the legal formalities provided by law in such cases had been fully
and faithfully performed and observed. The DEVELOPER hereby
expressly waived every objection to said assessment. The
DEVELOPER hereby authorizes the Council of the City of Hiawatha,
lowa, to pass any Resolution requisite or necessary to order and
secure the Improvements, to provide for the construction of the same
and to make assessment herein provide for, without further notice to
DEVELOPER or owner of any of the said lots.





11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

d. Notwithstanding anything on this Agreement to the contrary, any
assessment made under this Agreement shall not be a lien against any
property described herein unless and until the CITY records with the
Linn County Recorder a “Notice of Assessment Lien” which Notice
shall describe the property against which the lien attaches and the
amount of the lien.

e. Portions of the land include in said Lots 1 through 15 all-inclusive
shall not be released from the requirements of this Agreement prior to
the completion of all required improvements associated with the lot or
lots as determined by the City Council.

That the DEVELOPER agrees to assume all expenses for any damage to public
utilities, public improvements or other property and assumes all risk of loss to the
improvements contemplated by this agreement until final acceptance by the
CITY.

That the DEVELOPER agrees that building permits for any structure will not be
allowed without an emergency access plan submitted and approved by the
Hiawatha Fire Department.

That the DEVELOPER agrees that occupancy of any structure will not be allowed
until all the improvements outlined in paragraph 7 above have been approved
and accepted by the City of Hiawatha and the required Certificate of Final
Occupancy is issued.

That the DEVELOPER acknowledges that the home owners shall be responsible
for reimbursement to the Hiawatha Water Department for water used within
individual homes.

That the DEVELOPER acknowledges that the CITY will install no-parking
restrictions on one side of each street that contains the water main and fire
hydrants.

That the DEVELOPER agrees to hold the CITY harmless and to indemnify the
CITY against all claims made by any person as a result of personal injury or
property damage occurring during the construction of improvements
contemplated by this agreement.

That this agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,
successors and assigns, and the sale by the DEVELOPER of all or any part of
the premises in said subdivision shall transfer obligations of the DEVELOPER to
the successor in interest.

18. That this memorandum of agreement shall be recorded by the DEVELOPER at

the same time as recording the plat, and the CITY agrees that the City Engineer
may, by written letter, satisfy any portion of this agreement as having been





satisfactorily completed by the DEVELOPER other than final acceptance of the
improvements

19. Should any ambiguities arise in the construction of this agreement, it is agreed
that it shall be construed to favor public over private interests.

Signed this day of , 2017

City Of Hiawatha:

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

Forrest Ridge, LLC /
)

vl e s
Mark Ralston, Membef~
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL PLAT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
DELL RIDGE THIRD ADDITION, HIAWATHA, IOWA

WHEREAS, a Final Plat of Dell Ridge Third Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa, containing fifteen (15) lots, numbered one (1) through fifteen (15), has been
received and reviewed by the City Engineer, Hiawatha Water Superintendent and Planning and
Zoning Commission and found to be in conformance with regulations of the City of Hiawatha, and

WHEREAS, the property owner has submitted the following executed agreement, and it is
included as part of the final plat documents:

1. Development Agreement

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends City Council approval of the Development
Agreement as submitted, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the Final Plat of Dell Ridge Third Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa, containing fifteen (15) lots and further approve the Development Agreement and
direct the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the agreement.

AYES:
NAYS:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF LINN

I, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa do certify that the above and
Joregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution as passed by the City Couneil of
the City of Hiawatha, Iowa on the 18" day of October, 2017.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: October 11, 2017

From: John Bender PE, City Engin¢e

/
Re:  Emmons Street/North Cgnter Point Road/Robins Intersection Phase I1 Paving Package

Description: Approval of Pay Application No. 11

Report:
See attached partial payment No.11 to Rathje Construction from Marion for the Emmons
Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Intersection Phase II Paving Package. This
payment is for work completed through September and shows the contractor has
constructed the entire intersection and has the Robins Road section grading, storm sewer,
and subbase installed and is ready for paving. As of this date October 11, the Robins
Road paving has been completed.

This payment shows the contractor is approximately 83% complete with the project.

Recommendation:

Engineering recommends approval of Partial Payment No. 11 to Rathje Construction in
the amount of §_$197,712.11 .

If you need any further information, please let me know.





APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO.11

Project: EMMONS STREET / NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD / ROBINS ROAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS. PHASE 2 - ROADWAY PACKAGE
HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY . IOWA

Contractor: RATHJE CONSTRUCTION
305 4th Street
Marion, IA 52302

Owner: City of Hiawatha, lowa

Original Contract

Amount: $2,813,734.76
Revised Contract

Amount: $2,838,269.99
Date: October 6, 2017

The Contractor noted above, in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, hereby requests

approval of this application for payment on the following estimates of contract work completed:

Original Contract Work Completed $ 2,350,339.88
Materials Stored On Site $0.00
Change Orders:

Change Order No. Date Approved Amount

1 July 19, 2017 $ 13,101.50

2 July 19, 2017 $7.310.00

3 July 25, 2017 $ 7,150.00

4 August 29, 2017 | § 11,693.73

Total Change In Contract Amount from Change Orders| § 24,535.23
Total Change Order Work Completed $ 17,385.23
Total Complete and Stored to Date $ 2,367,725.11
Retainage 5% $ 118,386.26
Total Complete and Stored to Date Less Retainage $ 2,249,338.86
Less Previous Payments $ 2,051,626.74
Current Payment Due $ 197,712.11

Distribution: Owner Engineer Contractor Other
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CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, that the above
information and estimated values of completed work covered on this Application for Payment have been
completed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid
by the Contractor for work for which previous Applications for Payment have been made and payments
received from the Owner, and that the current payment billing requested is now due.

Contractor's Authorized Representative:

(0 8 Wille, (?C:mfz,&& _lo-9.2 l?

ENGINEER'S/IARCHITECT’S RECOMMENDATION:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the Engineer's/Architect's on-
site observations of the work included in this Application for Payment and based on the
Engineer's/Architect’s review of this Application for Payment including the accompanying supporting data,
and to the best of the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief, the work included in this Application
for Payment is completed substantially in conformance with the Contract Documents and payment by the
Owner is hereby recommended.

“oue:_ O~) 2T
CiTY OF HIAWATI-wA/YMENT RECOMMENDATION:

Payment to the Contractor is hereby recommended based on the Application for Payment submitted by
the Contractor and the Engineer's/Architect's recommendation.

City of Hiawatha Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED:
1. Line Item Schedule of Contract Values Summary, Amounts Completed This Period, and Amounts
Completed To Date. Recommend use of AlA Document G703,
2. Line Item Schedule of Contract Materials Stored and Values (if applicable).

ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY ESTIMATE #11
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project
(Project #2151330)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, has contracted for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of
Marion, Iowa, and

WHEREAS, application for Partial Pay Estimate #11 (eleven) in the amount of
$197,712.11 has been received in the Clerk’s Office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer to make payment, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve application for Partial Pay Estimate #11 for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project, and direct City Clerk to make payment
to Rathje Construction Co., of Marion, Iowa, in the amount of $197.712.11.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION DEMONSTRATING CITY COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR THE PARIS
CLIMATE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the United States has announced its intentions to leave the Paris Climate
Change Agreement, and

WHEREAS, Climate Change is a real phenomenon that is exacerbated by human
activities, and

WHEREAS, Climate changes cause increases in extreme weather events including
flooding and droughts, and

WHEREAS, recognizing the flooding of the Cedar River in 1993, 2008, and 2016
resulted in devastating property losses, disruption of business activity and personal trauma, and

WHEREAS, recognizing that the City of Hiawatha has a legacy of environmental
protection, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to join the association of mayors, cities, and counties known as “We
Are Still In.” That we will work to develop smart cost effective solutions to help mitigate the
effects of climate change and promote a clean environment for our citizens and that we will work
with our elected officials in Des Moines and Washington to recognize the importance of the
United States to remain in the Paris Climate Agreement.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 18" day of October, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk





